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 U This instructions for Use is NOT intended for United States users.
Please discard. For United States users, Instructions for Use and information
on other Tissue Seal products can be found by visiting our website at: www.
tissueseal.com and clicking the “products menu” or by contacting Tissue
Seal, LLC’s customer service at customerservice@tissueseal.com or 1-877-
754-6458. To place an order, email Tissue Seal, LLC at orders@tissueseal.
com or call 1-877-754-6458.

Gebrauchsanweisung D

Dafilon®
Beschreibung
Dafilon ist ein steriles, monofiles, nicht resorbierbares,
chirurgisches Nahtmaterial aus Polyamid. Dafilon (Polyamid
6/66) ist zur besseren Erkennung erhältlich in blau, eingefärbt
mit Copper Phthalocyanine (C.I. 74 160) oder in schwarz
(Polyamid 6/6) eingefärbt mit Hematein Logwood Black (C.I.
75290), ist aber auch ungefärbt in der natürlichen beigen Farbe
erhältlich. Dafilon erfüllt alle Anforderungen der Eur. Pharm.
und der United States Pharm. – aktuelle Version – für sterile,
nicht resorbierbare Fäden.
Indikationen
Dafilon in den Größen USP 5 bis 6/0 ist für die Adaptation von
Weichgewebe bei Hautverschlüssen und in der Mundchirurgie
vorgesehen.
Dafilon in den Größen USP 8/0 bis 11/0 ist für die Adaptation
von Weichgewebe in der Mikrochirurgie, Mikrogefäßchirurgie
und Neurochirurgie vorgesehen.
Dafilon ist zur Anwendung bei Erwachsenen und Kindern
bestimmt, auf die keine der Gegenanzeigen zutreffen.
Wirkungsweise
Nahtmaterialien dienen primär zur Adaptation der
Wundränder, um so einen ungestörten Heilungsverlauf zu
ermöglichen. Dafilon-Nahtmaterialien können eine minimale,
akute, entzündliche Reaktion in Geweben verursachen, gefolgt
von einer allmählichen Einkapselung des Nahtmaterials durch
fibröses Bindegewebe. Wie alle Polyamid-Nahtmaterialien
unterliegt Dafilon-Nahtmaterial in vivo über einen längeren
Zeitraum hinweg einem allmählichen Verlust seiner Festigkeit
durch Einwirkung körpereigener Enzyme.
Gegenanzeigen
Aufgrund des allmählichen Verlustes der Reißfestigkeit, der
über einen längeren Zeitraum in vivo auftreten kann, darf
Dafilon nicht angewendet werden, wenn ein permanenter
Reißkrafterhalt erforderlich ist.
Dafilon in den Größen USP 5 bis 6/0 ist nicht für die
kardiovaskuläre und Neurochirurgie geeignet.
Dafilon ist bei Patienten mit Überempfindlichkeit oder Allergie
gegenüber dem Ausgangmaterial kontraindiziert.
Art der Anwendung
Dafilon ist gemäß chirurgischen Standardverfahren für Naht
und Verknotung sowie unter Berücksichtigung der Erfahrung
des Chirurgen mit dem Verfahren zu verwenden. Bei der
Auswahl des Nahtmaterials sind das zu nähende Gewebe,
die erforderliche Wundunterstützungsdauer, Wundgröße, der
Zustand des Patienten sowie die jeweilige Nahttechnik zu
berücksichtigen.
Da es sich bei Dafilon um ein nicht-resorbierbares
Nahtmaterial handelt, sollte die Naht bei Verwendung von
Dafilon für den Hautverschluss und in der Mundchirurgie nach
abgeschlossenem Heilungsprozess bzw. nach maximal 30 Tagen
entfernt werden.
Warnhinweis
Dafilon-Nahtmaterialien dürfen nicht resterilisiert werden.
Offene, nicht benutzte oder beschädigte Packungen sind zu
verwerfen.
Nicht wiederverwenden:
Gefahr der Patienten- und/oder Anwenderinfektion und
Beeinträchtigung der Funktionsfähigkeit der Produkte durch
Wiederverwendung.
Die Verschmutzung und/oder beeinträchtigte Funktion der
Produkte können zu Verletzung, Krankheit oder Tod führen.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Der Anwender muss beim Einsatz von Dafilon-Nahtmaterial
mit der entsprechenden chirurgischen Nahttechnik vertraut
sein. Bei der Handhabung von Nahtmaterialien sollte sorgfältig
darauf geachtet werden, dass sie durch die Anwendung
chirurgischer Instrumente wie Pinzette oder Nadelhalter nicht
durch Quetschen oder Knicken beschädigt werden. Achten
Sie bei der Verwendung des Nahtmaterials darauf, die Nadel
nicht zu beschädigen. Fassen Sie die Nadel stets in einem
Bereich von einem Drittel bis zur Hälfte des Abstandes vom
Fadenbefestigungsende zur Nadelspitze an, niemals am Ende,
an dem der Faden befestigt ist, oder an der Nadelspitze. Ein
Anfassen an der Nadelspitze kann die Penetrationsleistung
beeinträchtigen und zum Bruch der Nadel führen. Ein Anfassen
am Fadenbefestigungsende kann die Nadel verbiegen oder
einen Bruch der Nadel verursachen. Vermeiden Sie eine
Verformung von Nadeln, da die Nadel dadurch an Stärke und
dem Widerstand gegenüber Biegung und Bruch einbüßen
können. Durch eine unangemessene Spannung der Nadel-
Faden-Fixierung kann es zum Ablösen des Fadens von der
Nadel kommen. Vorsicht beim Hantieren mit chirurgischen
Nadeln, um versehentliche Stichverletzungen zu vermeiden.
Nadeln nach der Verwendung über einen dafür vorgesehenen
Behälter entsorgen. Achten Sie auf eine richtige Positionierung
der Knoten und eine angemessene Knotensicherheit.
Nebenwirkungen
Wie bei jedem anderen Nahtmaterial kann ein längerer
Kontakt mit Salzlösungen wie etwa Urin und Galle zu Lithiasis
führen. Die folgenden Nebenwirkungen können mit der
Verwendung dieses Produktes einhergehen: Gewebeverletzung,
vorübergehende lokale Reizung, vorübergehende entzündliche
Fremdkörperreaktion, erhöhte bakterielle Infektionsanfälligkeit,
Wunddehiszenz, hypertrophe Vernarbung/Granulombildung,
Schmerz, Serom, Hämatom, Stichkanalblutung, erhöhtes
Aneurysma- und Stenoserisiko.
In seltenen Fällen wurden Überempfindlichkeit bzw. allergische
Reaktionen gegenüber dem Nahtmaterial beobachtet.
Sterilisation
Dafilon Nahtmaterial wird mit Ethylenoxid oder
Gammastrahlung sterilisiert.
Lagerung
Keine besonderen Lagerungsbedingungen erforderlich.
Stand der Informationen: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Description
Dafilon® is a sterile, monofilament, non-absorbable surgical
suture material produced from polyamide. Dafilon® is available
in blue (polyamide 6/66), coloured with Copper Phthalocyanine
(C.I. 74 160) or in black (polyamide 6/6), coloured with
Hematein Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) to make it more readily
recognizable, but is also available undyed in the natural beige
colour. Dafilon® fulfils all the requirements of the European
Pharm. and the United States Pharm. current edition for sterile,
non absorbable sutures.
Indications
Dafilon USP sizes from 5 to 6/0 are intended to be used for soft
tissue approximation in skin closure and oral surgery.
Dafilon USP sizes from 8/0 to 11/0 are intended to be used

for soft tissue approximation in Microsurgery, Ophthalmology,
Microvascular surgery and Neurosurgery.
Dafilon is intended to be used for adult and paediatric patients
who do not meet any contraindication.
Mode of action
Suture materials are used primarily for adaptation of the
wound edges to render possible an undisturbed wound healing.
When Dafilon® suture materials are employed, a minimal
inflammatory tissue reaction will occur followed by a gradual
encapsulation of the suture material by fibrous connective
tissue. Like all polyamide materials, over a long period of time
Dafilon® in vivo is subject to a gradual loss of the total suture
strength through the action of body enzymes.
Contra-indications
On account of the gradual loss of strength, which can occur in
vivo over a longer period, the use of Dafilon® is contraindicated
when a permanent retention of suture strength is of
importance.
Dafilon USP sizes from 5 to 6/0 are contraindicated for
cardiovascular surgery and neurosurgery.
It is contraindicated to patients with hypersensitivity or allergy
to the suture material.
Mode of Application
Dafilon should be used applying the standard surgical suturing
and knotting techniques, taking into account the surgeon’s
experience with the respective surgical procedure. Sutures
should be selected depending on the tissue to be sutured,
the specific duration of wound support needed, the size of
the wound, the patient’s condition and the specific suturing
technique.
When Dafilon is used for skin closure and oral surgery, and
being a non- absorbable material, it is strongly recommended
to remove the suture once the healing period is achieved, and
no later than 30 days.
Warning
Dafilon® must not be resterilized. Opened unused or damaged
packs shall be discarded.
Do not reuse: Infection hazard for patients and/or users and
impairment of product functionality due to reuse. Risk of
injury, illness or death due to contamination and/or impaired
functionality of the product.
Precautions
The user should be familiar with surgical suturing techniques,
before employing Dafilon® suture materials. When working
with suture materials great care should be taken to ensure that
the use of surgical instruments, such as tweezers and needle
holders, does not cause the material to be damaged by being
pinched or kinked. Care should be taken to avoid damaging
the needle when using the suture material. Always grasp the
needle in a section 1/3 to ½ of the distance from the fiber
attachment end to the needle point, never at the end where
the fibre is attached or the needle point. Grasping the needle at
the area of its point could impair the penetration performance
and cause a fracture of the needle. Grasping the needle close
to the fibre attachment end could cause bending, breakage.
Reshaping needles should be avoided and may result in a loss
of their strength and resistance towards bending and breaking.
Exertion of inappropriate tension on the needle-fiber fixation
can lead to a detachment of the fiber from the needle. Care
must also be taken to avoid needle stick injuries when handling
with surgical needles. Discard the needles after use in specially
intended containers. Care should be taken that the knots are
positioned properly and adequate knot security is given.
Side effects
As for every other suture material, prolonged contact with
salt solutions such as urine and bile can lead to lithiasis. The
following side effects may be associated with the use of this
product: tissue injury, transitory local irritation, transient
inflammatory foreign body reaction, enhanced bacterial
infectivity, wound dehiscence, hypertrophic scar/granuloma
formation, pain, seroma, hematoma, oedema, track bleeding,
increased risk of aneurism and stenosis.
In rare cases hypersensitivity or allergic reaction to the suture
material were observed.
Sterilization
Dafilon sutures can be sterilized by ethylene oxide gas or
gamma radiation.
Storage
No special storage conditions are required.
Date of information: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Description
Dafilon est une suture chirurgicale stérile, non résorbable,
monofilament fabriqué à partir de polyamide. Afin d’être
plus visible, Dafilon est disponible en bleu (polyamide 6/6.6)
colorée avec le Copper Phthalocyanine (C.I. 74 160) ou en
noir (polyamide 6/6) colorée avec le Hematein Logwood
Black (C.I. 75 290), mais elle est également disponible dans
sa couleur naturelle qui est beige. Dafilon est conforme à
toutes les exigences actuelles des Pharmacopées Européenne
et Américaine concernant les sutures non résorbables stériles.
Indications
Les sutures Dafilon de la taille USP 5/0 à la taille 6/0 sont
indiquées pour le rapprochement des tissus mous pour la
fermeture cutanée et en chirurgie orale.
Les sutures Dafilon de la taille USP 8/0 à 11/0 sont indiquées
pour le rapprochement des tissus mous en microchirurgie,
ophtalmologie, en chirurgie microvasculaire et en
neurochirurgie.
Dafilon est indiqué chez les patients adultes et pédiatriques qui
ne présentent aucune contre-indication.
Mode d’action
Les sutures sont utilisées principalement pour rapprocher les
berges de la plaie afin de permettre une meilleure cicatrisation.
Les sutures Dafilon provoquent une réaction tissulaire
inflammatoire minime, suivie d’un encapsulement progressif
du fil de suture par le tissu conjonctif fibreux. Comme tous les
matériaux de polyamide, Dafilon est sujet in vivo à une perte
progressive de toute résistance conséquente à une réaction
enzymatique après une longue période d’implantation.
Contre-indications
En raison de la perte progressive, à long terme, de la résistance
in vivo du fil, l’usage de Dafilon n’est pas recommandé dans les
cas nécessitant une résistance permanente de la suture.
Les sutures Dafilon de la taille USP 5 à 6/0 sont contre-indiquées
pour la chirurgie cardiovasculaire et la neurochirurgie.
Dafilon® est contre-indiqué chez les patients présentant une
hypersensibilité ou une allergie au matériau de suture.
Mode d’application
Dafilon doit être utilisé en appliquant les techniques
chirurgicales standards de suture et de nouage et en tenant
compte de l’expérience du chirurgien concernant la procédure
chirurgicale correspondante. Les sutures doivent être choisies
en fonction du tissu à suturer, du temps au cours duquel le
support de la plaie est nécessaire, de la taille de la plaie, de
l’état du patient et de la technique de suture spécifique.

Dafilon étant constitué d’un matériau non résorbable, lors de
son utilisation pour des sutures cutanées et en chirurgie orale,
il est vivement recommandé de retirer la suture à la fin de la
période de cicatrisation, qui ne doit pas dépasser 30 jours.
Mises en garde
Les sutures Dafilon ne doivent pas être restérilisées. Les sachets
ouverts non utilisés ou endommagés doivent être éliminés.
À usage unique : risque d’infection pour le patient ou
l’utilisateur et limitation de la fonction des produits en cas
de réutilisation. Risque de lésions, de maladies ou de mort
pour cause de contamination ou d’altération fonctionnelle du
produit.
Précautions d’emploi
L’utilisateur doit être familiarisé avec les techniques
chirurgicales, avant d’utiliser les sutures Dafilon. Lors de
l’utilisation des sutures, il faut particulièrement veiller à ce que
les instruments de chirurgie, comme les pinces ou les porte-
aiguilles, n’endommagent pas le fil par pincement ou pliure.
Lors de l’utilisation du matériel de suture, il faut veiller à ne pas
endommager l’aiguille. Toujours saisir l’aiguille entre le tiers
(1/3) et la moitié (1/2) de la distance entre l’extrémité à laquelle
est fixé le fil et la pointe de l’aiguille, mais jamais au niveau
de la fixation du fil ni au niveau de la pointe. Saisir l’aiguille
dans la zone de la pointe peut modifier les performances de
pénétration et provoquer la rupture de l’aiguille. Saisir l’aiguille
près de l’extrémité à laquelle est fixé le fil peut provoquer une
flexion ou une rupture de l’aiguille. La remise en forme des
aiguilles doit être évitée car elle peut entraîner une diminution
de leur solidité et de leur résistance à la flexion et à la rupture.
Une traction inadéquate au niveau de la zone où le fil est fixé
à l’aiguille peut provoquer une rupture entre le fil et l’aiguille.
Veiller à éviter les blessures par piqûres avec les aiguilles
chirurgicales lors de leur manipulation. Après utilisation,
éliminer les aiguilles dans des conteneurs spécialement conçus
à cet effet. Il faut veiller au positionnement correct des nœuds
et à leur sécurité adéquate.
Effets secondaires
Comme pour tout autre matériau de suture, le contact
prolongé avec des solutions salines, telles que l’urine et la
bile, peut conduire à la formation de calculs (lithiase). Les
effets indésirables suivants peuvent être liés à l’utilisation
de ce produit : lésions tissulaires, irritation locale passagère,
réaction inflammatoire passagère vis-à-vis d’un corps étranger,
infection bactérienne accrue, déhiscence de la plaie, formation
de cicatrices hypertrophiques/de granulomes, douleur, sérome,
hématome, œdème, saignement dû à une ponction, risque
accru d’anévrisme et de sténose.
Dans de rares cas, une hypersensibilité ou une réaction
allergique au matériau de suture a été observée.
Stérilisation
Les sutures Dafilon peuvent être stérilisées à l’oxyde d’éthylène
ou par irradiation gamma.
Conservation
Ce produit ne nécessite pas de précautions particulières de
conservation.
Date de l’information : 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Beschrijving
Dafilon is een steriel, monofilament, niet-resorbeerbaar
chirurgisch hechtmateriaal gemaakt uit polyamide. Dafilon is
verkrijgbaar in blauw (polyamide 6/66), gekleurd met Copper
ftalocyanine (C.I. 74 160), of in zwart (polyamide 6/6), gekleurd
met Hematein Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) om het gemakkelijk
herkenbaar te maken, maar is ook ongekleurd verkrijgbaar in de
natuurlijke beige kleur. Dafilon voldoet aan alle vereisten van
de huidige editie van de Europese Pharm. en de United States
Pharm. voor steriele, niet-resorbeerbare hechtmaterialen.
Indicaties
Dafilon maten USP 5 tot 6/0 zijn geïndiceerd voor de
approximatie van zachte weefsels bij het sluiten van de huid
en orale chirurgie.
Dafilon maten USP 8/ 0 tot 11/0 zijn geïndiceerd voor
de approximatie van zachte weefsels bij microchirurgie,
microvasculaire en neurochirurgische ingrepen.
Dafilon is bedoeld voor gebruik bij volwassen en pediatrische
patiënten zonder enige contra-indicatie.
Werkwijze
Hechtmaterialen worden voornamelijk gebruikt voor het
samenbrengen van de wondranden om zo een ongestoorde
wondgenezing plaats te laten vinden. Als Dafilon
hechtmaterialen gebruikt worden, treedt er een minimale
weefselontsteking op, gevolgd door een geleidelijke inkapseling
van het hechtmateriaal door fibreus bindweefsel. Zoals bij
alle polyamide materialen, verliest Dafilon geleidelijk zijn
treksterkte in vivo als gevolg van enzymatische activiteit.
Contra-indicaties
Als gevolg van het geleidelijke verlies van treksterkte dat
plaatsvindt in vivo over een langere periode, is het gebruik van
Dafilon gecontra-indiceeerd wanneer een permanente sterkte
van het hechtmateriaal van belang is.
Dafilon maten USP 5 tot 6/0 zijn gecontra-indiceerd bij
cardiovasculaire en neurochirurgische ingrepen.
Dafilon is gecontra-indiceerd in patiënten met overgevoeligheid
of allergie voor het hechtmateriaal.
Wijze van toepassing
Dafilon moet worden gebruikt door toepassing van de
standaard chirurgische hecht- en knooptechnieken rekening
houdend met de ervaring die de chirurg heeft met de
respectievelijke chirurgische procedure. Hechtmateriaal moet
worden geselecteerd volgens het te hechten weefsel, de
vereiste specifieke duur van de wondondersteuning, de grootte
van de wond, de toestand van de patiënt en de specifieke
hechttechniek.
Aangezien Dafilon een niet-resorbeerbaar materiaal is, wordt
sterk aanbevolen, wanneer het wordt gebruikt voor het
sluiten van de huid en voor orale chirurgie, om de hechting te
verwijderen zodra het genezingsproces voltooid is, en niet later
dan na 30 dagen.
Waarschuwing
Dafilon mag niet opnieuw gesteriliseerd worden. Geopende,
niet gebruikte of beschadigde verpakkingen moeten worden
weggegooid.
Niet opnieuw gebruiken: Gevaar voor besmetting van de
patiënt en/of gebruiker en slechte werking van de producten
door hergebruik. De verontreiniging en/of slechte werking van
de producten kunnen tot verwondingen, ziektes of de dood
leiden.
Opmerkingen
De gebruiker dient bekend te zijn met chirurgische
hechttechnieken, alvorens met Dafilon® hechtmateriaal te

werken. Wanneer er met hechtmaterialen gewerkt wordt,
dient men ervoor te waken dat bij het gebruik van chirurgisch
instrumentarium zoals pincetten en naaldvoerders, het
hechtmateriaal niet wordt beschadigd door b.v. afklemmen of
knikken. Er moet voor worden gezorgd dat schade aan de naald
voorkomen wordt bij het gebruik van het hechtmateriaal. De
naald nooit vastpakken aan het uiteinde waar de draad vastzit
of aan de naaldpunt, maar in de zone die zich bevindt op 1/3
tot ½ van de afstand tussen het bevestigingspunt van de draad
tot de naaldpunt. De naald vastpakken aan de punt kan leiden
tot een slechte penetratie en het breken van de naald. De
naald vastpakken dicht bij het uiteinde waar de draad vastzit
kan buigen of breken van de naald veroorzaken. Vermijd het
opnieuw vorm geven van de naalden omdat dit kan resulteren
in een verminderde treksterkte en verminderde weerstand
tegen buigen en breken. Het uitoefenen van overmatige druk
op de bevestiging naald-draad kan ertoe leiden dat de draad
loskomt van de naald. Gebruikers moeten voorzichtig zijn
bij het hanteren van chirurgische naalden om letsels door
naaldprikken te voorkomen. Gooi de gebruikte naalden weg
in speciale naaldencontainers. Er moet zorg voor worden
gedragen dat de knopen juist worden gepositioneerd en dat
voor een adequate knoopveiligheid wordt gezorgd.
Bijwerkingen
Net zoals voor elk hechtmateriaal kan een langdurig
contact met zoute oplossingen zoals urine en gal leiden tot
lithiase (steenvorming). De volgende bijwerkingen kunnen
geassocieerd worden met het gebruik van dit product:
beschadiging van het weefsel, kortstondige lokale irritatie,
tijdelijke ontstekingsreactie op een vreemd lichaam, verhoogde
bacteriële infectiviteit, opengaan van de wonde (dehiscentie),
vorming van hypertrofische littekens/granulomen, pijn,
seroom (zwelling), hematoom (bloeduitstorting), bloeding op
naaldtraject, verhoogd risico op aneurysma en stenose.
In zeldzame gevallen werd overgevoeligheid of een allergische
reactie tegen het hechtmateriaal opgemerkt.
Steriliteit
Dafilon hechtmateriaal wordt gesteriliseerd door middel van
ethyleenoxide of met gammastralen.
Opslag
Er zijn geen speciale opslagomstandigheden noodzakelijk.
Datum van de informatie: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Descripción
Dafilon es una sutura quirúrgica estéril, monofilar, no
absorbible, de poliamida. La sutura Dafilon está disponible
en azul (poliamida 6/66) teñida con Copper Phthalocyanine
(C.I. 74 160), o en negro (poliamida 6/6) teñida con Hematein
Logwood Black (C.I. 75 290), para que pueda ser localizada
fácilmente, aunque también se encuentra disponible sin teñir
con lo que mantiene su color beige natural. Dafilon cumple
con todos los requisitos vigentes de las farmacopeas Europea y
Americana para suturas estériles no absorbibles.
Indicaciones
Dafilon de diámetros entre USP 5/0 y 6/0 está indicada para
la aproximación de tejidos blandos en el cierre cutáneo y en
cirugía oral.
Dafilon de diámetros entre USP 8/0 y 11/0 está indicada para la
aproximación de tejidos blandos en microcirugía, oftalmología,
cirugía microvascular y neurocirugía.
Dafilon está prevista para uso en pacientes, tanto adultos
como pediátricos, de ambos sexos, que no presenten ninguna
contraindicación.
Modo de acción
Los materiales de sutura se usan principalmente para
aproximar y mantener unidos los bordes de las heridas y
facilitar su cicatrización sin problemas. Las suturas Dafilon
provocan una mínima reacción tisular inflamatoria seguida
de una encapsulación gradual del material de sutura por
tejido conjuntivo fibroso. Al igual que todos los materiales de
poliamida, la progresiva acción de las enzimas del organismo
in vivo ocasiona con el tiempo una pérdida gradual de la
resistencia a la tracción de Dafilon.
Contraindicaciones
Dada su posible pérdida gradual de la resistencia a la
tracción con el tiempo in vivo, el uso de sutura Dafilon
está contraindicado cuando se requiera un mantenimiento
permanente de la resistencia a la tracción.
Dafilon de diámetros entre USP 5/0 y 6/0 está contraindicada
para cirugía cardiovascular y neurocirugía.
Dafilon está contraindicada en pacientes con hipersensibilidad
o alergia al material de sutura.
Modo de aplicación
Dafilon debe usarse aplicando las técnicas estándar de sutura
y anudado quirúrgicos, teniendo en cuenta la experiencia del
cirujano con el correspondiente procedimiento quirúrgico. Las
suturas deben seleccionarse en función del tejido que se va a
suturar, del tiempo durante el cual es necesario el soporte de la
herida, del tamaño de la herida, del estado del paciente y de la
técnica de sutura específica.
Cuando se utiliza Dafilon para cierre cutáneo y cirugía oral,
dado que se trata de un material no absorbible, se recomienda
encarecidamente eliminar la sutura una vez transcurrido el
periodo de curación, que no debe exceder de 30 días.
Advertencias
Las suturas Dafilon no deben reesterilizarse. Los envases
dañados, o abiertos y no utilizados, deben desecharse.
Un solo uso: peligro de infección para el paciente o el
usuario y limitación de la función de los productos en caso
de reutilización. Riesgo de daños, enfermedad o muerte por
contaminación o alteración funcional del producto.
Precauciones
El usuario debe estar familiarizado con las técnicas quirúrgicas
antes de utilizar materiales de sutura Dafilon. Al trabajar con
materiales de sutura se debe tener especial cuidado para evitar
que el uso de instrumentos quirúrgicos, tales como pinzas o
portagujas, puedan dañar el hilo al ser pellizcado o retorcido.
Se deben extremar las precauciones para no dañar la aguja al
utilizar el material de sutura. Hay que sujetar siempre la aguja
a una distancia de 1/3 a 1/2 de la que hay desde el extremo
de unión del hilo a la punta de la aguja, nunca por el extremo
al que está unido el hilo o por la punta de la aguja. Sujetar la
aguja por la zona de la punta podría afectar negativamente a
la penetración y provocar su rotura. Si la aguja se sujeta cerca
del extremo de unión del hilo, se podría doblar o romper. No se
deben remodelar las agujas, ya que pueden perder su fuerza y
resistencia a la flexión y a la rotura. Si se ejerce una tensión
inadecuada en la fijación de la aguja con el hilo, éste puede
desprenderse de la aguja. Cuando se utilizan agujas quirúrgicas
se deben tomar precauciones para evitar pincharse. Después
del uso, desechar las agujas en contenedores especialmente
previstos para ello. Se debe procurar que los nudos estén
situados en el lugar correcto y que se garantice la seguridad
adecuada del nudo.
Efectos secundarios
Como sucede con cualquier otro material de sutura, el contacto

prolongado con soluciones salinas, como orina y bilis, puede
producir litiasis. Los siguientes efectos adversos pueden estar
relacionados con el uso de este producto: daños tisulares,
irritación local pasajera, reacción inflamatoria pasajera
a cuerpo extraño, aumento de la infectividad bacteriana,
dehiscencia de la herida, formación de cicatriz hipertrófica/
granuloma, dolor, seroma, hematoma, edema, sangrado por la
punción, mayor riesgo de aneurisma y estenosis.
En casos excepcionales se ha observado hipersensibilidad o
reacción alérgica al material de sutura.
Esterilización
Las suturas Dafilon pueden estar esterilizadas con gas óxido de
etileno o con radiación gamma.
Conservación
No se requieren condiciones especiales de conservación.
Fecha de la información: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Descrição
Dafilon é um material de sutura estéril, monofilamentar,
não absorvível, produzido a partir de poliamida. O Dafilon
está disponível em azul (poliamida 6/66), colorido com
ftalocianinato de cobre (C.I. 74 160) ou em preto (poliamida
6/6), colorido com Hematein Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) para
o tornar mais facilmente reconhecível, mas também está
disponível sem corante na cor natural bege. Dafilon preenche
todos os requisitos atuais da Farmacopeia Europeia e da
Farmacopeia dos Estados Unidos da América, relativamente à
esterilidade das suturas não absorvíveis.
Indicações
Os tamanhos USP de Dafilon de 5 a 6/0 destinam-se à
utilização na aproximação de tecido mole no encerramento da
pele e em cirurgia oral.
Os tamanhos USP de Dafilon de 8/0 a 11/0 e destinam-se à
utilização na aproximação de tecido mole em Microcirurgia,
Oftalmologia, Cirurgia microvascular e Neurocirurgia.
Dafilon destina-se a ser utilizado em doentes adultos e
pediátricos que não tenham qualquer contraindicação.
Modo de ação
Os materiais de sutura têm como indicação primária
a aproximação e adaptação dos bordos de uma ferida,
promovendo a sua correta cicatrização. Quando se aplicam
fios de sutura Dafilon ocorre uma reação inflamatória mínima,
seguida de um gradual encapsulamento do fio de sutura através
da formação de tecido conjuntivo fibroso. Tal como todos
os materiais de Poliamida, após um longo período de tempo,
Dafilon in vivo é sujeito a uma perda gradual da sua força tênsil
da sutura por ação das enzimas presentes no organismo.
Contraindicações
Prevendo uma perda gradual de força tênsil, possível de ocorrer
in vivo, após um longo período de tempo, o uso de Dafilon é
contraindicado quando é importante que a força tênsil do fio
de sutura execute uma retenção permanente das estruturas.
Os tamanhos USP de Dafilon de 5 a 6/0 são contraindicados
para cirurgia cardiovascular e neurocirurgia.
Está contraindicado em doentes com hipersensibilidade ou
alergia ao material de sutura.
Modo de aplicação
Deve utilizar-se Dafilon aplicando as técnicas normalizadas de
sutura e nós, tendo em consideração a experiência do cirurgião
com a intervenção cirúrgica respetiva. Devem selecionar-se as
suturas consoante o tecido a suturar, a duração específica do
suporte da ferida necessária, o tamanho da ferida, o estado do
doente e a técnica de sutura específica.
Quando se utiliza Dafilon para o fecho de feridas e cirurgia
oral, e sendo um material não absorvível, recomenda-se
vivamente a remoção da sutura assim que se atingir o período
de cicatrização, nunca superior a 30 dias.
Aviso
Dafilon não deve ser reesterilizado. Embalagens abertas não
usadas ou embalagens danificadas devem ser descartadas.
Não reutilizar: Perigo de infeção para o doente e/ou o utilizador
e funcionalidade limitada dos produtos em caso de reutilização.
Risco de ferimento, doença ou morte devido a contaminação e/
ou enfraquecimento da funcionalidade do produto.
Precauções
O utilizador deve estar familiarizado com as técnicas cirúrgicas
de sutura, antes de aplicar materiais de sutura Dafilon. Quando
se trabalha com materiais de sutura deve ter-se o cuidado
de se assegurar de que o uso de instrumentos cirúrgicos, tais
como pinças ou porta agulhas, não causem danos ao material
de sutura através de compressão ou dobras. É necessário ter
cuidado para evitar danificar a agulha quando se utilizar o
material de sutura. Segure sempre a agulha numa secção entre
1/3 a metade da distância da extremidade do encastoamento
do fio até à ponta da agulha e nunca na extremidade, onde o
fio está encastoado ou a ponta da agulha. Segurar a agulha na
área da ponta poderá prejudicar o desempenho de penetração
e causar uma fratura da agulha. Segurar a agulha perto da
extremidade do encastoamento do fio poderá causar curvatura
ou quebra. Deve evitar-se a remodelação das agulhas, pois
poderá resultar na perda da sua resistência a curvatura e quebra.
Exercer uma tensão inadequada na fixação da agulha-fixa pode
fazer com que a agulha se solte do fio. Também é preciso ter
cuidado para evitar ferimentos de picadelas da agulha quando
estiver a manusear agulhas cirúrgicas. Eliminar as agulhas após
a utilização em recipientes especialmente destinados a esse
fim. Deve ter-se cuidado para que os nós fiquem posicionados
corretamente e o nó dê a segurança adequada.
Efeitos secundários
Tal como qualquer outro material de sutura, o contacto
prolongado com soluções salinas, como urina e bílis, pode
causar litíase. Os efeitos secundários seguintes podem estar
associados à utilização deste produto: lesão nos tecidos,
irritação local transitória, reação inflamatória transitória de
corpo estranho, infecciosidade bacteriana reforçada, deiscência
de ferida, cicatrização hipertrófica/formação de granuloma
dor, seroma, hematoma, edema, sangramento do trato, risco
aumentado de aneurisma e estenose.
Em casos raros, observou-se hipersensibilidade ou reação
alérgica ao material de sutura.
Esterilização
As suturas Dafilon são esterilizadas utilizando gás de óxido de
etileno ou radiação gama.
Conservação
Não são necessárias condições especiais de conservação.
Data das informações: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Beskrivelse
Dafilon er et sterilt, monofilament, ikke-absorberbart kirurgisk
suturmateriale produceret af polyamid. Dafilon leveres som blå
(polyamid 6/66), farvet med kobberphthalocyanin (C.I. 74 160)
eller som sort (polyamid 6/6), farvet med Hematein Logwood

Black (C.I. 75290) for at gøre det nemt at lokalisere den,
men findes også ufarvet i den naturlige beige farve. Dafilon
opfylder alle krav i den Europæiske Farmakopé (European
Pharmacopoeia) og USP (United States Pharmacopoeia) i den
nyeste udgave for sterile, ikke-resorberbare suturer.
Indikationer
Dafilon USP-størrelser fra 5 til 6/0 er beregnet til brug til
bløddelsapproksimering i forbindelse med hudlukning og oral
kirurgi.
Dafilon USP-størrelser fra 8/0 to 11/0 er beregnet til brug
til bløddelsapproksimering i forbindelse med mikrokirurgi,
oftalmologi, mikrovaskulær kirurgi og neurokirurgi.
Dafilon er beregnet til anvendelse hos voksne og pædiatriske
patienter, så længe de ikke opfylder nogen kontraindikation.
Virkningsmåde
Suturmaterialerne bruges primært ved adaption af sårkanter
for at muliggøre en uforstyrret sårheling. Anvendelse af Dafilon
suturmaterialer vil forårsage en minimal inflammatorisk
vævsreaktion efterfulgt af en gradvis indkapsling af
suturmaterialet gennem fibrøst bindevæv. Ligesom alle
polyamidmaterialer mister Dafilon in vivo gradvist sin samlede
suturstyrke som følge af påvirkningen fra kroppens enzymer.
Kontraindikationer
På grund af det gradvise tab af styrke, som kan forekomme
in vivo over en længere periode, er brugen af Dafilon
kontraindiceret, når en permanent opretholdelse af suturens
styrke er vigtig.
Dafilon USP-størrelser fra 5 til 6/0 er kontraindicerede til
kardiovaskulær kirurgi og neurokirurgi.
Suturen er kontraindiceret hos patienter med overfølsomhed
eller allergi over for suturmaterialerne.
Anvendelsesmåde
Dafilon skal anvendes under iagttagelse af standard kirurgiske
suturerings- og knudebindingsteknikker, under hensyntagen til
kirurgens erfaring med den kirurgiske procedure. Suturer skal
vælges med udgangspunkt i det væv, der skal sutureres, den
specifikke varighed af behovet for sårstøtte, størrelsen på såret,
patientens tilstand og de specifikke suturteknikker.
Da det er et ikke-resorberbart materiale, anbefales det på det
kraftigste, når Dafilon anvendes til hudlukning og oral kirurgi,
at fjerne suturen, når helingsperioden er overstået, og ikke
senere end efter 30 dage.
Advarsel
Dafilon må ikke resteriliseres. Åbne ubrugte eller beskadige
pakninger skal bortskaffes.
Må ikke genanvendes: Infektionsfare for patienter og/eller
brugere og nedsat produktfunktionalitet ved genanvendelse.
Risiko for skade, sygdom eller død grundet kontaminering og/
eller nedsat funktionalitet af produktet.
Forholdsregler
Brugeren skal være fortrolig med de kirurgiske suturteknikker
før enhver anvendelse af Dafilon® suturmaterialer. Under
arbejdet med suturmaterialet skal der udvises stor forsigtighed
for at undgå klemme- eller bukkeskade af materialet med
kirurgiske instrumenter som pincetter og nåleholdere. Der skal
udvises forsigtighed med henblik på at undgå beskadigelse af
nålen under brug af suturmaterialet. Tag altid fat om nålen et
sted mellem 1/3 og 1/2 af afstanden fra der, hvor fiberen er
fæstnet og til nålespidsen, og aldrig i den ende, hvor suturen
er fæstnet eller ved spidsen af nålen. Tager man fat i nålen
ved dette punkt kan man beskadige penetrationsevnen og
forårsage fraktur i nålen. Håndtering af nålen tæt på det sted,
hvor fiberen er fæstnet, kan medføre, at nålen bøjes eller
knækker. Nålens form må ikke ændres, idet det kan svække
den og gøre den mindre modstandsdygtig mod bøjning og
brud. Hvis fastgørelsen af fiberen til nålen udsættes for et
overdrevent træk, kan det medføre, at fiberen går løs fra nålen.
Vær omhyggelig med at undgå stikskade med håndtering af
kirurgiske nåle. Bortskaf nålene efter brug i dertil beregnede
beholdere. Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved placering af knuder
og sikring af passende knudesikkerhed.
Bivirkninger
Som for ethvert andet suturmateriale kan længerevarende
kontakt med saltopløsninger som urin og galde medføre
lithiatis. Følgende bivirkninger kan forekomme i
forbindelse med anvendelse af produktet: vævsskade,
forbigående lokalirritation, forbigående inflammatorisk
fremmedlegemereaktion, øget bakteriel infektivitet, sårruptur,
hypertrofisk ar-/granulomdannelse, smerte, serom, hæmatom,
ødem, blødning, øget risiko for aneurisme og stenose.
I sjældne tilfælde er der set overfølsomheds- eller allergiske
reaktioner på suturmaterialet.
Sterilisering
Dafilon suturer kan steriliseres med ethylenoxidgas eller
gammastråling.
Opbevaring
Der kræves ingen specielle opbevaringsbetingelser.
Informationsdato: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Beskrivning
Dafilon är ett sterilt, monofilament, icke absorberande
kirurgiskt suturmaterial tillverkat av polyamid. Dafilon finns
i blått (polyamid 6/66), färgat med kopparftalocyanin (C.I.
74160) eller i svart (polyamid 6/6), färgad med Hematein
Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) för att göra den lätt igenkännbart,
men finnas också ofärgad i naturlig beige färg. Dafilon uppfyller
alla krav för sterila, icke resorberbara suturmaterial i gällande
utgåvor av den Europeiska och den Amerikanska farmakopén.
Indikationer
Dafilon USP-storlekar från 5 till 6/0 är avsedda att användas
för approximering av mjukvävnad vid tillslutning av hud och
oral kirurgi.
Dafilon USP-storlekar från 8/0 till 11/0 är avsedda att användas
för approximering av mjukvävnad vid mikrokirurgi, oftalmologi,
mikrovaskulär kirurgi och neurokirurgi.
Dafilon är avsedd att användas vuxna eller pediatriska patienter
som inte har några kontraindikationer.
Verkningssätt
Suturmaterial används i första hand för adaptation av
sårkanterna så att såret kan läka obehindrat. Vid suturering
Dafilon uppstår en minimal inflammatorisk vävnadsreaktion
och därefter kapslas suturtråden gradvis in av fibrös bindväv.
I likhet med alla andra polyamidmaterial förlorar Dafilon
gradvis draghållfastheten in vivo på längre sikt, till följd av
kroppsenzymers verkan.
Kontraindikationer
Eftersom draghållfastheten in vivo gradvis kan minska på
längre sikt, är Dafilon kontraindicerad när det är viktigt att
suturmaterialet permanent bevarar draghållfastheten.
Dafilon USP i storlekar från 5 till 6/0 är kontraindicerat för
kardiovaskulär kirurgi och neurokirurgi.
Det är kontraindicerat för patienter med överkänslighet eller
allergi mot suturmaterialet.
Appliceringssätt
Dafilon bör användas i gängse kirurgiska sutur- och
knytningstekniker och med beaktande av kirurgens erfarenhet

inom respektive kirurgiska ingrepp. Suturer ska väljas med
beaktande av den vävnad som ska sutureras, den bestämda
tiden som behövs för vävnadsstödet, sårets storlek, patientens
tillstånd och den specifika suturtekniken.
Eftersom Dafilon används för tillslutning av hud och oralkirurgi
och den inte är gjort av resorberbart material, rekommenderas
det att avlägsna suturen när läkning har uppnåtts och senast
efter 30 dagar.
Varning
Dafilon får inte steriliseras på nytt. Öppna oanvända eller
skadade förpackningar skall kasseras.
Får inte användas på nytt: Risk för infektioner hos patient
och/eller användare och försämrad funktion hos produkterna
genom återanvändning. Om produkterna är smutsiga och/
eller har försämrad funktion kan detta leda till personskador,
sjukdom eller dödsfall.
Försiktighetsåtgärder
Användaren måste vara förtrogen med kirurgiska suturtekniker,
innan användning av Dafilon® suturmaterial. Vid arbete med
suturtråd är det oerhört viktigt att se till att man inte skadar
tråden genom att klämma eller böja den med kirurgiska
instrument, t. ex. pincett eller nålförare. Försiktighet bör iakttas
så att nålen inte skadas vid användningen av suturmaterialet.
Ta alltid tag i nålen på ett område som är 1/3 till ½ av avståndet
från fiberfästet till nålspetsen, aldrig i den ända där fibern är
fäst eller i nålspetsen. Om nålen fattas i området vid spetsen
kan det försvåra penetreringen och orsaka att nålen går av. Om
nålen fattas nära ändan vid fiberfästet kan det orsaka att nålen
böjs eller går av. Undvik att räta ut nålen då detta kan leda till
att nålen mister styrka och böjnings- och brytningsmotstånd.
Om nålfiberns fäste sträcks på ett olämpligt sätt kan det leda till
att fibern lossnar från nålen. För undvikande av nålsticksskador
bör försiktighet iakttas vid hanteringen av kirurgiska nålar.
Kassera nålarna efter användning i därför speciellt avsedda
behållare. Det är viktigt att knutarna placeras korrekt och att
knutsäkerheten är adekvat.
Biverkningar
Såsom för alla suturmaterial kan förlängd kontakt med
saltlösningar såsom urin och galla leda till litias. Följande
biverkningar kan förknippas med användning av denna
produkt: Vävnadsskada, tillfällig lokal irritation, tillfällig
inflammation vid reaktion mot främmande kropp, ökad
risk för bakterieinfektion, såröppning, hypertrofisk ärr-
eller granulombildning, smärta, serom, hematom, ödem,
spårblödning, ökad risk för artärbrock och stenos.
I sällsynta fall har överkänslighet eller allergisk reaktion mot
suturmaterialet observerats.
Sterilisering
Dafilonsuturer har steriliserats med antingen etylenoxidgas
eller gammastrålning.
Förvaring
Inga särskilda förvaringsförhållanden krävs.
Informationsdatum: 01/2021
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Dafilon® 
Kuvaus 
Dafilon on steriili, yksisäikeinen, resorboitumaton kirurginen 
ommelaine, joka on valmistettu polyamidista. Dafilon- 
ommelainetta on saatavana sinisenä (polyamidi 6/66) 
kupariftalosyaniinilla (väri-indeksinro 74 160) värjättynä tai 
mustana (polyamidi 6/6) luonnonmustalla hemateiinilla (väri- 
indeksinro 75290) värjättynä, mikä tekee ommelaineesta 
helpommin erottuvan. Lisäksi ommelainetta on saatavana 
värjäämättömänä luonnonbeigen värisenä. Dafilon 
täyttää kaikki Euroopan ja Yhdysvaltain farmakopeoiden 
nykyisten julkaisujen vaatimukset, jotka koskevat steriilejä 
resorboitumattomia ommelaineita. 
Käyttöaiheet 
Dafilon-ommelaineen USP-koot 5–6/0 on tarkoitettu käyttöön 
pehmytkudoksen lähentämiseen ihohaavojen sulku- ja 
suukirurgisissa toimenpiteissä. 
Dafilon-ommelaineen USP-koot 8/0–11/0 on tarkoitettu 
käyttöön pehmytkudoksen lähentämiseen mikrokirurgiassa, 
oftalmologisessa kirurgiassa sekä mikrovaskulaari- ja 
neurokirurgiassa. 
Dafilon on tarkoitettu käyttöön sekä aikuisille että pediatrisille 
potilaille, jos mikään vasta-aihe ei koske potilasta. 
Toimintatapa 
Ommelaineita käytetään ensisijaisesti haavan reunojen 
lähentämiseen haavojen häiriöttömän paranemisen 
varmistamiseksi. Dafilon-ommelaineita käytettäessä ilmenee 
vähäinen kudoksen tulehdusreaktio, minkä jälkeen ommelaine 
koteloituu vähitellen tiheään sidekudokseen. Kaikkien 
polyamidimateriaalien tapaan myös Dafilon-ompeleet in vivo 
menettävät pitkän ajan kuluessa asteittain lujuutensa kehon 
entsyymien toiminnan seurauksena. 
Vasta-aiheet 
Koska lujuus vähenee asteittain, mikä voi tapahtua in vivo 
pitkän ajan kuluessa, Dafilon-ommelaineen käyttö on vasta- 
aiheista tilanteissa, joissa ommelaineen lujuuden pysyvä 
säilyminen on tärkeää. 
Dafilon-ommelaineen USP-koot 5–6/0 ovat vasta-aiheisia 
kardiovaskulaari- ja neurokirugiassa. 
Ommelaineen käyttö on vasta-aiheista potilaille, jotka ovat 
yliherkkiä tai allergisia ommelaineen materiaalille. 
Käyttötapa 
Dafilon-ommelaineen käytössä on noudatettava vakiintuneita 
kirurgisia ompelu- ja solmimistekniikoita, ja käytössä 
on otettava huomioon kirurgin kokemus kyseisestä 
leikkaustoimenpiteestä. Ommelaineiden valinnan täytyy 
perustua ommeltavaan kudokseen, haavan tarvitseman 
tuen kestoon, haavan kokoon, potilaan tilaan ja erityiseen 
ompelutekniikkaan. 
Dafilon-ommelainetta käytetään ihohaavojen sulkemiseen 
ja suukirurgiaan. Koska materiaali on resorboitumatonta, on 
erittäin suositeltavaa poistaa ompeleet haavan parannuttua ja 
viimeistään 30 päivän kuluttua. 
Varoitus 
Dafilon-ommelainetta ei saa steriloida uudelleen. 
Käyttämättömät avatut tai vahingoittuneet pakkaukset on 
hävitettävä. 
Ei saa käyttää uudestaan: uudelleen käyttö aiheuttaa 
infektiovaaran potilaalle ja/tai käyttäjälle ja heikentää 
tuotteen toimivuutta. Tuotteen heikentynyt toimivuus ja/tai 
kontaminaatio voi aiheuttaa vamman tai sairauden tai johtaa 
kuolemaan. 
Varotoimet 
Käyttäjän on tunnettava kirurgiset ompelutekniikat ennen 
Dafilon-ommelaineen käyttöä. Ommelaineita on käsiteltävä 
varoen, jotta ne eivät vaurioidu siitä, että niitä puristetaan
tai taitetaan pinsettien tai neulankuljettimien tapaisilla
kirurgisilla instrumenteilla. Ommelaineen kanssa käytettävää
neulaa on käsiteltävä varoen, jotta neula ei vahingoitu.
Neulaan on aina tartuttava kohdasta, joka sijaitsee 1/3–1/2
säikeen kiinnityspäästä neulankärkeen päin. Neulaan ei saa
koskaan tarttua säikeen kiinnityspäästä eikä neulankärjestä.
Jos neulaan tartutaan kärjen alueelta, neulan läpäisykyky voi

heikentyä ja se voi murtua. Jos neulaan tartutaan säikeen
kiinnityspään läheltä, neula voi taipua tai katketa. Vältä
neulan muotoilemista uudelleen, koska se voi heikentää
neulan lujuutta ja taivutuskestävyyttä ja neula voi katketa
helpommin. Sopimattoman jännityksen kohdistaminen neulan
ja säikeen kiinnityskohtaan voi johtaa säikeen irtoamiseen
neulasta. Kirurgisia neuloja on käsiteltävä varovasti
neulanpistovahinkojen välttämiseksi. Käytön jälkeen neulat on
hävitettävä niille varattuihin astioihin. Huolehdi, että solmut
tehdään oikeisiin paikkoihin ja että ne ovat riittävän tukevat.
Haittavaikutukset
Muiden ommelaineiden tavoin myös näiden ommelaineiden
pitkäaikainen kosketus suolaliuosten kuten virtsan tai
sappinesteen kanssa voi johtaa kivitautiin. Tämän tuotteen
käyttöön voi liittyä seuraavia haittavaikutuksia: kudosvaurio,
ohimenevä paikallinen ärsytys, ohimenevä tulehduksellinen
vierasesinereaktio, voimistunut bakteerien tarttuvuus,
haavan avautuminen, hypertrofinen arven/granulooman
muodostuminen, kipu, serooma,hematooma, ödeema,
jälkiverenvuoto, suurentunut aneurysman ja stenoosin riski.
Harvoissa tapauksissa on havaittu yliherkkyyttä tai allerginen
reaktio ommelaineelle.
Sterilointi
Dafilon-ommelaineet voidaan steriloida etyleenioksidikaasulla
tai gammasäteilyllä.
Säilytys
Ei vaadi erityisiä säilytysolosuhteita.
Tietojen päiväys: 01/2021

Bruksinstruksjoner N

Dafilon®
Beskrivelse
Dafilon er et sterilt, monofil, ikke-absorberbart kirurgisk
suturmateriale fremstilt av polyamid. Dafilon er tilgjengelig
farget blå (polyamid 6/66), farget med kobber ftalocyanin
(C.I. 74 160) eller i sort (polyamid 6/6), farget med Hematein
Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) for å gjøre det lettere å gjenkjenne,
men er også å få ufarget i den naturlige beige fargen. Dafilon
oppfyller alle kravene i den europeiske farmakopé og USA
Pharm. (USP) gjeldende utgave, for sterilt, ikke-absorberbart
suturmateriale.
Indikasjoner
Dafilon USP-størrelser fra 5 til 6/0 er beregnet på å brukes til
bløtvevstilnærming ved hudlukking og oral kirurgi.
Dafilon USP-størrelser fra 8/0 til 11/0 er beregnet på å brukes til
bløtvevstilnærming i mikrokirurgi, oftalmologi, mikrovaskulær
kirurgi og nevrokirurgi.
Dafilon er ment å brukes til voksne og barn som ikke oppfyller
noen kontraindikasjon.
Virkningsmåte
Suturmaterialer brukes primært for tilpasning av sårkanter for å
gjøre en uforstyrret sårheling mulig. Når Dafilon-suturmaterialer
brukes vil en minimal inflammatorisk vevsreaksjon oppstå
etterfulgt av en gradvis innkapsling av suturmaterialet av
fibrøst bindevev. Som ved alle polymidmaterialer er Dafilon
over lengre tid in vivo gjenstand for et gradvis tap av total
suturstyrke pga. virkningen av enzymer i kroppen.
Kontraindikasjoner
Pga. det gradvise tapet av styrke som kan inntreffe in vivo over
lengre tid, er bruk av Dafilon kontraindisert når en permanent
bevarelse av suturstyrken er av betydning.
Dafilon USP-størrelser fra 5 til 6/0 er kontraindisert for
kardiovaskulær kirurgi og nevrokirurgi.
Dafilon er kontraindisert hos pasienter med overfølsomhet eller
allergi mot suturmateriale.
Applikasjonsmåte
Dafilon bør brukes med standardteknikker for kirurgisk
suturering og knytting, tatt i betraktning kirurgens erfaring
med den kirurgiske prosedyren. Suturer bør velges avhengig av
vevet som skal sutureres, den spesifikke varigheten av sårstøtte
som trengs, størrelsen på såret, pasientens tilstand og den
spesifikke suturteknikken.
Når Dafilon brukes til hudlukking og oral kirurgi, og som et
ikke-absorberbart materiale, anbefales det sterkt å fjerne
suturen når helbredelsesperioden er oppnådd, og senest 30
dager.
Advarsel
Dafilon må ikke resteriliseres. Åpne og ubrukte eller skadde
pakker skal kasseres.
Må ikke gjenbrukes: Gjenbruk forårsaker infeksjonsfare for
pasienter og/eller brukere og nedsettelse av produktets
funksjonalitet. Risiko for personskade, sykdom eller død på
grunn av forurensning og/eller nedsatt funksjonalitet av
produktet.
Forholdsregler
Brukeren bør være kjent med kirurgiske sutureringsteknikker
før Dafilon®-suturmaterialer tas i bruk. Ved arbeid med
suturmaterialer må du passe godt på at bruk av kirurgiske
instrumenter, for eksempel pinsett eller nålholder, ikke fører
til at suturen blir klemt eller knekt. Forsiktighet bør utvises
for å unngå å skade nålen ved bruk av suturmaterialer. Alltid
grip nålen ved en del som er 1/3 til 1/2 av avstanden mellom
nålens fiberfesteende og nålespissen, aldri i enden der fiberen
er festet, eller ved nålespissen. Å gripe nålen i spissområdet
kan forringe penetrasjonsytelsen og føre til brudd på nålen.
Gripe nålen nær fiberfesteenden kan føre til bøyning eller
brudd. Omforming av nåler bør unngås, noe som kan føre til
tap av styrke og motstand mot bøyning og brudd. Utøvelse
av upassende spenning på nålens fiberfeste kan føre til
løsgjøring av fiberen fra nålen. Pass på å unngå nålestikkskader
ved håndtering av kirurgiske nåler. Kast nålene etter bruk i
beholdere som er spesielt beregnet til dette. Pass på at knutene
plasseres riktig og at knutesikkerheten er tilstrekkelig.
Uheldige virkninger
Som med alle andre suturmaterialer kan lang kontakt
med saltløsninger, som urin og galle, føre til litiasis.
Følgende bivirkninger kan være forbundet med bruk av
dette produktet: vevsskade, forbigående lokal irritasjon,
forbigående inflammatorisk fremmedlegemereaksjon,
forhøyet bakterieinfektivitet, sårruptur, hypertrofisk arr-/
granulomdannelse, smerte, serom, hematom, ødem,
sporblødning, økt risiko for aneurisme og stenose.
I sjeldne tilfeller er overfølsomhet eller allergisk reaksjon på
suturmaterialet blitt observert.
Sterilisasjon
Dafilon-suturer kan steriliseres med etylenoksidgass eller
gammastråling.
Lagring
Ingen spesielle lagringsforhold er nødvendige.
Dato for siste revisjon: 01/2021
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Istruzioni per l’uso I 

Dafilon®
Descrizione
Dafilon è un materiale di sutura chirurgico sterile,
monofilamento, non riassorbibile, realizzato in poliammide.
Dafilon® è disponibile in colore blu (poliammide 6/66), tinto
con Ftalocianina di Rame (C.I. 74160) o nero (poliammide 6/6),
tinto con Hematein Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) per renderlo
facilmente distinguibile, ma è disponibile anche in colore beige
naturale. Dafilon soddisfa tutti i requisiti previsti nell’ultima
edizione della Farmacopea Europea e della Farmacopea
Americana per le suture sterili non riassorbibili.
Indicazioni
Dafilon calibro USP da 5 a 6/0 è destinato all’uso per
l’approssimazione dei tessuti molli nelle suture dermiche e
nella chirurgia del cavo orale.
Dafilon calibro USP da 8/0 a 11/0 è destinato all’uso per
l’approssimazione dei tessuti molli in microchirurgia,
oftalmologia, chirurgia microvascolare e neurochirurgia.
Dafilon è idoneo all’uso in pazienti adulti e pediatrici a patto
che non presentino controindicazioni.
Meccanismo d’azione
I fili di sutura s’impiegano soprattutto per approssimare e
mantenere uniti i lembi di una ferita per renderne possibile
la guarigione. I fili di sutura Dafilon provocano una minima
reazione infiammatoria dei tessuti, seguita da un progressivo
incapsulamento del materiale di sutura da parte del tessuto
connettivo fibroso. Come qualsiasi prodotto in poliammide, in
vivo, dopo un lungo periodo di tempo, Dafilon è soggetto a una
graduale perdita di resistenza alla trazione dovuta all’azione
degli enzimi dell’organismo.
Controindicazioni
Data la graduale perdita di resistenza nel tempo, l’uso di
Dafilon è controindicato quando è necessario mantenere la
resistenza alla trazione nel lungo periodo.
Dafilon calibro USP da 5 a 6/0 è controindicato per la chirurgia
cardiovascolare e la neurochirurgia.
Il prodotto è controindicato nei pazienti che presentano
ipersensibilità o allergia ai materiali da sutura.
Modo di applicazione
Dafilon deve essere utilizzato impiegando le tecniche
chirurgiche standard di sutura e chiusura dei punti, secondo
l’esperienza del chirurgo con la procedura chirurgica idonea.
Le suture devono essere selezionate in funzione del tessuto
da suturare, della durata specifica del supporto che richiede
la ferita, delle dimensioni della ferita, delle condizioni del
paziente e della tecnica di sutura.
Quando si utilizza Dafilon per suture dermiche e chirurgia del
cavo orale si raccomanda vivamente di rimuovere la sutura
dopo la guarigione, e in ogni caso entro 30 giorni, in quanto il
materiale non è riassorbibile.
Avvertenza
Dafilon non deve essere risterilizzato. Le confezioni aperte e
non utilizzate, oppure danneggiate, devono essere scartate.
Non riutilizzare: pericolo d’infezione per pazienti e/o medici e
riduzione della funzionalità del prodotto in caso di riutilizzo.
Pericolo di lesione, malattia o anche morte per contaminazione
e/o riduzione della funzionalità del prodotto.
Precauzioni
Prima di utilizzare i materiali di sutura Dafilon, il medico
dovrebbe conoscere bene le tecniche di sutura chirurgica.
Quando si lavora con materiali di sutura, prestare speciale
attenzione per evitare che gli strumenti chirurgici utilizzati,
come pinze o porta-aghi lo danneggino schiacciandolo o
creando nodi. Fare attenzione a non danneggiare l’ago durante
l’uso del materiale di sutura. Prendere sempre l’ago in un punto
compreso fra un ⅓ e ½ della distanza fra la cruna e la punta.
Non prenderlo mai per la cruna né per la punta. Prendere l’ago
per la punta potrebbe comprometterne la buona penetrazione
e provocarne la rottura. Prendere l’ago per la cruna può invece
provocarne la piegatura o la rottura. Non deformare l’ago,
perché potrebbe perdere forza e resistenza alla flessione e
alla rottura. Una tensione inadeguata sulla cruna può portare
il filo a sfilarsi dall’ago. Prestare particolare attenzione a
non pungersi manipolando gli aghi chirurgici. Dopo l’uso
eliminare gli aghi depositandoli negli appositi contenitori.
Prestare particolare attenzione nel posizionare correttamente
e assicurare adeguatamente i nodi.
Effetti collaterali
Come per qualsiasi altro materiale di sutura, il contatto
prolungato con soluzioni saline, come l’urina o la bile, può
causare litiasi. L’uso di questo prodotto può essere associato
ai seguenti effetti collaterali: danni tissutali, irritazione locale
transitoria, infiammazione transitoria per reazione da corpo
estraneo, infettività batterica aumentata, deiscenza della
ferita, formazione di cicatrici ipertrofiche/granulomi, dolore,
sieroma, ematoma, edema, sanguinamento, aumentato rischio
di aneurisma e stenosi.
In rari casi sono state osservate ipersensibilità o reazioni
allergiche al materiale di sutura.
Sterilizzazione
Il materiale di sutura Dafilon può essere sterilizzato con ossido
di etilene o raggi gamma.
Conservazione
Non sono richieste condizioni speciali di conservazione.
Data di stesura dei dati: 01/2021
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Használati utasítás H

Dafilon®
Leírás
A Dafilon egy steril, monofil, nem felszívódó sebészeti
varróanyag, amely poliamidból készül. A Dafilon kapható
kék színben (poliamid 6/66), réz-ftalocianinnal (C.I. 74
160) színezve, ill. fekete színben (poliamid 6/6), a könnyebb
azonosíthatóságért, hematein Logwood Black (C.I. 75290)
színezékkel színezve, emellett  kapható színtelen, természetes
bézs színben is. A Dafilon megfelel az Európai Gyógyszerkönyv
és az Amerikai Gyógyszerkönyv aktuális változatának a steril,
nem felszívódó varratokra vonatkozó összes követelményének.
Javallatok
A Dafilon USP 5 - 6/0 közötti méretei lágy szövetek közelítésére
ajánlottak bőrzáráshoz és szájsebészeti beavatkozásokhoz.
A Dafilon USP 8/0 - 11/0 közötti méretei lágy szövetek
közelítésére ajánlottak a mikrosebészetben, szemészeti
beavatkozások során, a mikrovaszkuláris sebészetben és az
idegsebészetben.
A Dafilon használata felnőtt és gyermek páciensek esetében
javallott, akiknél nem áll fenn ellenjavallat feltétele.
Hatásmechanizmus
A varróanyagok elsősorban a sebszélek egyesítéséhez
használatosak, lehetővé téve a zavartalan sebgyógyulást. A
Dafilon varróanyag használata a beültetést követően minimális
gyulladásos reakciót okoz, amit a varrófonal fokozatos

kötőszövetes benövése követ. Mint minden poliamid anyag, a
Dafilon is in vivo, a test enzimjeinek hatására hosszú idő után
fokozatosan elveszti a teljes szakítószilárdságát.
Ellenjavallatok
Figyelembe véve a szakítószilárdság fokozatos csökkenését,
ami in vivo hosszabb időtartam alatt bekövetkezhet, a Dafilon
ellenjavallt abban az esetben, amikor a varróanyag állandó
szakítószilárdságának magmaradása  fontos.
A Dafilon USP 5 - 6/0 közötti méreteinek használata ellenjavallt
a kardiovaszkuláris és az idegsebészeti ellátásban..
A Dafilon alkalmazása ellenjavallt a varróanyag alapanyagával
szembeni hiperérzékenység esetén, illetve  az arra allergiás
páciensek esetében is.
Az alkalmazás módja
A Dafilont a normál sebészeti varratkészítési és csomózási
technikák használatával kell alkalmazni, figyelembe véve a
sebésznek a sebészeti eljárásban szerzett tapasztalatát. A
varratok kiválasztásánál figyelembe kell venni a varrni kívánt
szövetet, a seb gyógyulásához szükséges sebösszetartás 
meghatározott időtartamát, a seb méretét, a páciens állapotát
és az adott varrási technikát.
A Dafilon varrat eltávolítása ajánlott a bőrsérülések zárása
és szájsebészeti beavatkozások során a gyógyulási időszak
elérését követően, nem több, mint 30 nappal, mivel a Dafilon
nem felszívódó anyagból készül.
Figyelmeztetés
A Dafilon újrasterilizálása tilos. A felnyitott és fel nem használt,
illetve sérült csomagokat el kell dobni.
Ne használja fel újra! Az újrafelhasználás következtében a
pácienseket és a felhasználókat fertőzésveszély fenyegeti, és
a termék funkcionalitása is romlik. Sérülésveszély, betegség
vagy halál kockázata fennáll a termék szennyeződése és/vagy
csökkent funkcionalitása miatt.
Óvintézkedések
A Dafilon varróanyagok használata előtt a felhasználónak
meg kell ismernie a sebészeti varrattechnikákat. Varróanyagok
használata közben nagy figyelmet kell fordítani arra, hogy a
sebészeti eszközök, pl. csipeszek vagy tűfogók alkalmazása ne
okozzon törést a fonalban.  Ügyelni kell a tű károsodásának
elkerülésére a varróanyag használata közben. A tűt mindig
a szálillesztés és a tűhegy közötti távolság 1/3-a és 1/2-
e közötti részen fogja meg, soha ne a szálillesztésnél vagy
a tűhegynél. Ha a tűt a hegyéhez közeli részén fogja meg,
akkor a tű behatolási teljesítménye romolhat, ami a tű törését
eredményezheti. Ha a tűt a szálillesztés közelében fogja
meg, akkor a tű meghajolhat vagy eltörhet. A tűk alakjának
eldeformálódását kerülni kell, mert az a tűk erősségének és
ellenálló képességének megváltozásával járhat, akár görbülés
és törés is bekövetkezhet. A tű-szál rögzítésre ható túlzott
mértékű feszítőerő hatására a szál leválhat a tűről. Ügyelni kell
a tűszúrásos sérülések elkerülésére a sebészeti tűk használata
során. Használat után a tűket tegye speciálisan kialakított
tárolóedényekbe. Figyelmet kell fordítani a csomók megfelelő
elhelyezésére és biztonságos kivitelezésére.
Mellékhatások
Minden egyéb varróanyaghoz hasonlóan a sóoldatokkal, pl.
vizelettel és epével való tartós érintkezés kőképződéshez
vezethet. A termék használatával a következő mellékhatások
járhatnak együtt: szövetkárosodás, átmeneti helyi irritáció,
idegen testre adott átmeneti gyulladásos reakció, fokozott
bakteriális fertőződés-képesség, a seb kifakadása, hipertrófiás
varasodás/granulóma-kialakulás, fájdalom, szeróma,
hematóma, ödéma, utólagos vérzés, aneurizma és sztenózis
fokozott kockázat.
Ritkán a varróanyag által kiváltott túlérzékenységet vagy
allergiás reakciót figyeltek meg.
Sterilizálás
A Dafilon varróanyagok etilén-oxid gázzal vagy gamma-
sugárzással sterilizálhatók.
Tárolás
Különleges tárolási feltételek nem szükségesek.
Tájékoztató kelte: 01/2021

Инструкции за използване B

Dafilon®
Описание

Dafilon е стерилен, монофилен, нерезорбируем

хирургически шевен материал, произведен от полиамид.

Dafilon® се предлага в син цвят (полиамид 6/66), оцветен

с Copper Phthalocyanine (C.I. 74 160) или в черен цвят

(полиамид 6/6), оцветен с Hematein Logwood Black (C.I.

75290), за да бъде по-лесно различим, но също така е

наличен и неоцветен в естествения си бежов цвят. Dafilon

покрива всички изисквания на последнитеа актуални

издания на Европейската фармакопея и Фармакопеята на

Съединените Щати (USP) за стерилни нерезорбируеми

хирургически конци.

Показания

Dafilon® с USP размери от 5 до 6/0 са предназначени да

бъдат използвани за сближаване на меките тъкани при

затваряне на кожа и в оралната хирургия.

Dafilon® с USP размери от 8 / 0 до 11/0 са предназначени

да бъдат използвани за сближаване на меките тъкани

в микрохирургия, офталмология, микро-съдовата и

неврохирургия.

Dafilon® e предназначен за употреба при възрастни

и педиатрични пациенти, които нямат никакви

противопоказания.

Начин на действие

Хирургическите конци се употребяват най-

вече за адаптация на краищата на раната, с цел

беспрепятственного й зарастване. При употребата на

хирургическите конци Dafilon® се появява минимална

възпалителна реакция на тъканите, която бива

последвана от инкапсулиране на материала от фиброзната

съединителна тъкан. Както при всички други полиамидни

материали, след по-продължителен период на престой в

среда in vivo общата здравина на конеца Dafilon отслабва

постепенно, което се дължи на действието на телесните

ензими.

Противопоказания

Поради постепенното отслабване на здравината, което

може да настъпи след по-дълъг престой в среда in vivo,

употребата на Dafilon® е противопоказна, когато е важно

устойчивостта на хирургическия конец да се запази

непроменена.

Dafilon® с USP размери от 5 до 6/0 е противопоказно

да се използва за процедури в сърдечно-съдовата и

неврохирургията.

Противопоказен е при пациенти със свръхчувствителност

или алергия към материала на сутурата.

Начин на приложение

Dafilon® трябва да се използват, като се прилагат

стандартните техники за зашиване и завързване на

възли, като се има предвид опита на хирурга със

съответната хирургическа процедура. Конците трябва да

бъдат подбирани в зависимост от тъканта за зашиване,

конкретната продължителност необходима за зарастване

на раната, размера на раната, състоянието на пациента и

конкретната ушивателна техника.

Когато Dafilon® се използва за затваряне на кожата и

челюстна хирургия, и тъй като е нерезорбируем материал,

силно се препоръчва да се свали конеца веднага след

зарастването и не по-късно от 30 дни.

Внимание

Dafilon не трябва да се стерилизира повторно. Отворените

неизползвани или повредени опаковки следва да бъдат

изхвърляни!

Да не се използва повторно: В противен случай,

съществува опасност от заразяване на пациенти и/

или потребители, и нарушаване функционалността

на материала. Риск от нараняване, заболяване или

смърт, причинени от замърсяване и/или нарушена

функционалност на материала.

Предпазни мерки

Преди да пристъпи към употребата на хирургическите

конци Dafilon, потребителят следва да бъде запознат

с хирургическите техники за налагане на шевове.

Когато се работи с ушивателни материали трябва

много да се внимава, за да се гарантира, че употребата

на хирургическите инструменти, като пинсети и

иглодържатели, не води до повреждане на материала чрез

притискане или смачкване. Трябва да се внимава и да

се избягва повреждане на иглата по време на работа със

шевния материал. Винаги хващайте иглата в зоната от 1/3

до ½ от разстоянието от края за прикрепване на влакното

към върха на иглата. Никога не захващайте иглата в при

края, където е прикрепено влакното или при върха на

иглата. Хващането на иглата в зоната на върха може да

наруши вкарването й и да доведе до счупване на иглата.

Хващането на иглата близо до края където е прикачено

влакното може да причини огъване или счупване.

Моделирането на игли трябва да се избягва, защото

може да доведе до загуба на тяхната сила и устойчивост

към огъване или чупене. Оказване на неподходящо

напрежение върху зоната на фиксиране на влакното към

иглата може да доведе до отделяне на влакната от иглата.

Трябва да се внимава да се избягват наранявания от върха

на иглата при работа с хирургически игли. Иглите да се

изхвърлят след употреба в специално предназначени

контейнери. Трябва да се внимава възлите да са правилно

разположени и да бъдат съответно стегнати.

Странични ефекти

Както и при всички други конци, продължителният

контакт със солени разтвори като урина и жлъчка може

да доведе до литиаза. Следните странични ефекти

може да се свържат с употребата на този продукт:

увреждане на тъкани, преходно локално дразнене,

преходна възпалителна реакция на чуждо тяло, повишена

бактериална инфекциозност, дехисценция на раната,

хипертрофични белези / образуване на грануломи, болка,

лимфорея, хематом, едема, кървене, повишен риск от

аневризма и стеноза.

В редки случаи се наблюдава свръхчувствителност или

алергични реакции към материала на сутурата.

Стерилност

Шевният материал Dafilon® може да се стерилизира с

етиленов окис или облъчване с гама лъчи.

Съхранение

Не се изискват специални условия за съхранение.

Дата на информацията: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Περιγραφή

Το Dafilon είναι ένα αποστειρωμένο, μονόκλωνο,

μη απορροφήσιμο υλικό χειρουργικών ραμμάτων που

παράγεται από πολυαμίδιο. Το Dafilon® είναι διαθέσιμο σε

μπλε (πολυαμίδιο 6/66), χρωματισμένο με φθαλοκυανίνη

χαλκού (Copper Phthalocyanine) (C.I. 74160) ή σε μαύρο

(πολυαμίδιο 6/6), χρωματισμένο με αιματεΐνη καμπεχιανού

μαύρη (Hematein Logwood Black) (C.I. 75290) για να

καταστεί πιο εύκολα αναγνωρίσιμο, αλλά είναι επίσης

διαθέσιμο άβαφο στο φυσικό μπεζ χρώμα. Το Dafilon πληροί

όλες τις απαιτήσεις της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας και

της Φαρμακοποιίας των Ηνωμένων Πολιτειών, τρέχουσα

έκδοση, για αποστειρωμένα, μη απορροφήσιμα ράμματα.

Ενδείξεις

Τα μεγέθη Dafilon USP 5 έως 6/0 προορίζονται για χρήση για

τη συμπλησίαση μαλακών ιστών στη σύγκλειση δέρματος και

στη χειρουργική στόματος.

Τα μεγέθη Dafilon USP 8/0 έως 11/0 προορίζονται για χρήση

για τη συμπλησίαση μαλακών ιστών στη μικροχειρουργική,

την οφθαλμολογική χειρουργική, τη μικροαγγειακή

χειρουργική και τη νευροχειρουργική.

Το Dafilon προορίζεται για χρήση σε ενήλικες και

παιδιατρικούς ασθενείς οι οποίοι δεν έχουν οποιαδήποτε

αντένδειξη.

Τρόπος δράσης

Τα υλικά ραμμάτων χρησιμοποιούνται κυρίως για

τη συναρμογή των χειλέων ενός τραύματος, ώστε να

καταστεί δυνατή η αδιατάρακτη επούλωσή του. Όταν

χρησιμοποιούντα τα ράμματα Dafilon, θα λάβει χώρα μια

ελάχιστη φλεγμονώδης αντίδραση ιστού ακολουθούμενη

από μια βαθμιαία ενθυλάκωση του ράμματος από τον ινώδη

συνδετικό ιστό. Όπως όλα τα πολυαμιδικά ράμματα, μετά από

μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, το Dafilon in vivo υπόκειται σε

μια βαθμιαία απώλεια της συνολικής αντοχής του ράμματος,

εξαιτίας της δράσης των ενζύμων του σώματος.

Αντενδείξεις

Εξαιτίας της βαθμιαίας απώλειας αντοχής που μπορεί να

λαμβάνει χώρα in vivo για μεγαλύτερο διάστημα, η χρήση

του Dafilon αντενδείκνυται όταν είναι επιθυμητή μια μόνιμη

διατήρηση αντοχής του ράμματος.

Τα μεγέθη Dafilon USP από 5 έως 6/0 αντενδείκνυνται για

καρδιαγγειακή χειρουργική και νευροχειρουργική.

Αντενδείκνυται σε ασθενείς με υπερευαισθησία ή αλλεργία

στο υλικό των ραμμάτων.

Τρόπος εφαρμογής

Το Dafilon πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται εφαρμόζοντας τυπικές

χειρουργικές τεχνικές συρραφής και κόμπων, λαμβάνοντας

υπόψη την εμπειρία του χειρουργού με την αντίστοιχη

χειρουργική διαδικασία. Τα ράμματα πρέπει να επιλέγονται

ανάλογα με τον ιστό που πρόκειται να συρραφτεί, τη

συγκεκριμένη διάρκεια υποστήριξης του τραύματος που

απαιτείται, το μέγεθος του τραύματος, την κατάσταση του

ασθενούς και την ειδική χειρουργική τεχνική.

Όταν το Dafilon χρησιμοποιείται για σύγκλιση του

δέρματος και χειρουργική στόματος, δεδομένου ότι είναι

μη απορροφήσιμο υλικό, συνιστάται ιδιαιτέρως να αφαιρείται

το ράμμα όταν έχει επιτευχθεί η περίοδος επούλωσης, και όχι

αργότερα από 30 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση

Το Dafilon δεν πρέπει να επαναποστειρώνεται. Ανοιγμένες

και αχρησιμοποίητες ή κατεστραμμένες συσκευασίες πρέπει

να απορρίπτονται.

Μην το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε: Κίνδυνος μόλυνσης του

ασθενή και/ή του χρήστη και επιπτώσεις στη λειτουργικότητα

των προϊόντων από την επαναχρησιμοποίηση. Η ρύπανση

και/ή μειωμένη λειτουργικότητα των προϊόντων μπορούν να

οδηγήσουν σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή τον θάνατο.

Προφυλάξεις

Ο χρήστης πρέπει να έχει εξοικειωθεί με τις χειρουργικές

τεχνικές συρραφών, πριν τη χρήση των υλικών ραμμάτων

Dafilon. Κατά την εργασία με υλικά ραμμάτων, απαιτείται

ιδιαίτερη προσοχή προκειμένου να διασφαλιστεί ότι η χρήση

χειρουργικών εργαλείων, όπως λαβίδες ή βελονοκάτοχα,

δεν προκαλεί καμία ζημιά από σύνθλιψη ή συστροφή του

υλικού. Απαιτείται προσοχή έτσι ώστε να αποφευχθεί

τυχόν καταστροφή της βελόνας κατά τη χρήση του υλικού

ραμμάτων. Κρατάτε πάντοτε τη βελόνα στο ⅓ έως ½ της

απόστασης από το άκρο προσάρτησης της ίνας μέχρι τη

μύτη της βελόνας, ποτέ στο άκρο προσάρτησης της ίνας ή

στη μύτη της βελόνας. Το κράτημα της βελόνας στην περιοχή

της μύτης της μπορεί να μειώσει την απόδοση διείσδυσης

και να προκαλέσει θραύση της βελόνας. Το κράτημα της

βελόνας κοντά στο άκρο προσάρτησης της ίνας μπορεί

να προκαλέσει κάμψη, θραύση. Η αναδιαμόρφωση του

σχήματος των βελονών πρέπει να αποφεύγεται και μπορεί να

έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την απώλεια της αντοχής και αντίστασής

τους σε κάμψη και θραύση. Η άσκηση ακατάλληλης τάσης

στο σημείο στερέωσης της ίνας στη βελόνα μπορεί να

οδηγήσει σε απόσπαση της ίνας από τη βελόνα. Απαιτείται

επίσης προσοχή για να αποφεύγονται οι τραυματισμοί από

τρύπημα βελόνας κατά το χειρισμό χειρουργικών βελονών.

Απορρίπτετε τις βελόνες μετά τη χρήση σε δοχεία που

προορίζονται ειδικά για τον σκοπό αυτό. Απαιτείται προσοχή

έτσι ώστε οι κόμποι να γίνονται στην κατάλληλη θέση και να

παρέχεται επαρκής ασφάλεια των κόμπων.

Παρενέργειες

Όπως και για κάθε άλλο υλικό ραμμάτων, η παρατεταμένη

επαφή με αλατούχα διαλύματα όπως ούρα και χολή μπορεί

να οδηγήσει σε λιθίαση. Οι ακόλουθες ανεπιθύμητες

ενέργειες μπορεί να σχετίζονται με τη χρήση αυτού

του προϊόντος: τραυματισμός ιστού, παροδικός τοπικός

ερεθισμός, παροδική φλεγμονώδης αντίδραση σε ξένο

σώμα, ενισχυμένη βακτηριακή μολυσματικότητα, διάνοιξη

τραύματος, υπερτροφική ουλή/σχηματισμός κοκκιώματος,

πόνος, ορώδης συλλογή, αιμάτωμα, οίδημα,  αιμορραγία στη

διαδρομή του ράμματος, αυξημένος κίνδυνος ανευρύσματος

και στένωσης.

Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, παρατηρήθηκε υπερευαισθησία ή

αλλεργική αντίδραση στο υλικό του ράμματος.

Αποστείρωση

Τα ράμματα Dafilon μπορούν να αποστειρωθούν με αέριο

οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου ή ακτινοβολία γάμμα.

Φύλαξη

Δεν απαιτούνται ειδικοί χώροι αποθήκευσης.

Ημερομηνία ενημέρωσης: 01/2021

Návod na použitie s 

Dafilon®
Popis
Dafilon je sterilným, nevstrebateľným chirurgickým šijacím
materiálom, ktorý je vyrobený z polyamidu. Pre lepšie
rozpoznanie je Dafilon dostupný v modrej farbe (polyamid
6/66), zafarbený s Copper Phthalocyanine (C.I. 74 160), alebo
v čiernej farbe (polyamid 6/6), zafarbený s Hematein Logwood
Black (C.I. 75290), ale je tiež dostupný ako nezafarbený, v
prirodzenej béžovej farbe. Dafilon spĺňa všetky požiadavky
Európskeho liekopisu a Liekopisu Spojených štátov amerických
pre sterilné a nevstrebateľné šijacie materiály.
Indikácie
Dafilon vo veľkostiach USP od 5 do 6/0 je určený na použitie
na priblíženie mäkkých tkanív pri uzatváraní kože a v ústnej
chirurgii.
Dafilon vo veľkostiach USP od 8/0 do 11/0 je určený na
použitie na priblíženie mäkkých tkanív v mikrochirurgii,
mikrovaskulárnej chirurgii a neurochirurgii.
Dafilon je určený na použitie pre dospelých a pediatrických
pacientov, ktorí nemajú žiadne kontraindikácie.
Mechanizmus účinku
Šijacie materiály sa používajú najmä na adaptáciu okrajov
rany umožňujúcu jej nerušené hojenie. Pri použití šijacieho
materiálu Dafilon dochádza k minimálnej zápalovej reakcii
tkaniva, ktorú nasleduje postupné opuzdrenie šijacieho
materiálu fibróznym väzivovým tkanivom. Rovnako ako v
prípade všetkých polyamidových materiálov dochádza aj pri
Dafilon in vivo účinkom telesných enzýmov po dlhej dobe k
postupnému zníženiu pevnosti stehu.
Kontraindikácie
Vzhľadom na postupnú stratu pevnosti, ku ktorej môže po dlhšej
dobe in vivo dôjsť, je používanie Dafilon kontraindikované tam,
kde je dôležité trvalé zachovanie pevnosti stehu.
Dafilon vo veľkostiach USP od 5 do 6/0 je kontraindikovaný pre
kardiovaskulárnu chirurgiu a neurochirurgiu.
Je kontraindikovaný u pacientov s precitlivenosťou alebo
alergiou na šijací materiál.
Spôsob použitia
Dafilon sa má použiť pri štandardných chirurgických zošívacích
a zaväzovacích technikách, pričom sa má brať do úvahy
skúsenosť chirurga s daným chirurgickým postupom. Stehy
sa majú vybrať v závislosti od tkaniva, ktoré sa má zošiť, od
potrebného špecifického trvania stiahnutia rany, od veľkosti
rany, od pacientovho stavu a od špecifickej zošívacej techniky.
Keď sa Dafilon použije na uzatváranie kože a v orálnej chirurgii
a keď ide o nevstrebateľný materiál, odporúča sa odstrániť steh
po ukončení doby liečenia a nie neskôr ako do 30 dní.
Varovanie
Dafilon sa nesmie opätovne sterilizovať. Otvorené nepoužité
balenia, ako aj poškodené balenia sa musia dať do odpadu.
Nepoužívajte opakovane: V prípade opätovného použitia
hrozí riziko infikovania pacientov a/alebo používateľov, ako aj
poškodenie funkčnosti daného produktu. Kontaminácia a/alebo
obmedzenie funkčnosti produktu môže spôsobiť zranenie,
ochorenie alebo smrť.
Preventívne opatrenia
Pred použitím šijacieho materiálu Dafilon musí byť používateľ
dobre oboznámený s chirurgickými zošívacím technikami. Pri
práci so šijacím materiálom je potrebné vo zvýšenej miere
dbať o to, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu materiálu zovretím vlákna
chirurgickými nástrojmi, napr. pinzetou alebo ihelcom. Je
potrebné dbať o to, aby sa počas používania šijacieho materiálu
predišlo poškodeniu ihly. Ihlu vždy uchopte vo vzdialenosti 1/3
až 1/2 od konca nástavca na vlákno k špičke ihly, nikdy ju
neuchopte na konci, kde je vlákno pripojené, alebo na špičke
ihly. Ak uchopíte ihlu v oblasti jej špičky, mohla by sa narušiť
penetrácia a spôsobilo by to zlomenie ihly. Uchopenie ihly v
blízkosti konca pripevnenia vlákna by mohlo spôsobiť jej
ohnutie, zlomenie. Zmena tvaru ihly sa neodporúča, pretože
by mohla stratiť svoju silu a odpor voči ohýbaniu a zlomeniu.
Vyvíjanie neprimeraného napätia na fixáciu ihlového vlákna
môže spôsobiť oddelenie vlákna od ihly. Je potrebné dbať o
to, aby sa zabránilo poraneniu pri manipulácii s chirurgickými

ihlami. Ihly po ich použití zlikvidujte v špeciálnych nádobách na
tento účel. Dávajte pozor, aby spoje boli správne rozmiestnené
a aby boli dostatočne bezpečné.
Vedľajšie účinky
Ako u ostatných šijacích materiálov aj tu môže predĺžený
kontakt so slanými roztokmi, ako sú moč a žlč, viesť k litiáze.
Počas použitia tohto produktu sa môžu vyskytnúť nasledujúce
vedľajšie účinky: poranenie tkaniva, prechodné lokálne
podráždenie, prechodná zápalová reakcia na cudzie teleso,
zvýšené riziko bakteriálnej infekcie, roztvorenie rany, vytvorenie
hypertrofických jaziev/granulómov, bolesť, seróm, hematóm,
krvácanie z traktu, zvýšené riziko aneuryzmy a stenózy.
V zriedkavých prípadoch sa pozorovala precitlivenosť alebo
alergická reakcia na šijací materiál.
Sterilizácia
Stehy Dafilon® môžu byť sterilizované plynným etylénoxidom
alebo gama žiarením.
Skladovanie
Nevyžadujú sa žiadne zvláštne podmienky skladovania.
Dátum informácie: 01/2021
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Dafilon®
Opis
Dafilon jest sterylnym, jednowłóknowym, niewchłanialnym
chirurgicznym materiałem szewnym wykonanym z poliamidu.
Dafilon® jest dostępny w kolorze niebieskim (poliamid 6/66),
barwiony za pomocą ftalocyjaniny miedzi (II) (C.I. 74160) lub
czarnym (poliamid 6/6), barwiony za pomocą hematoksyliny
z modrzejca kampechiańskiego (C.I. 75290) aby był bardziej
rozpoznawalny, ale jest również dostępny w naturalnym
kolorze beżowym. Dafilon spełnia wszystkie wymogi aktualnego
wydania Farmakopei Europejskiej i Farmakopei Stanów
Zjednoczonych, dotyczące sterylnych, niewchłanialnych nici
chirurgicznych.
Wskazania do stosowania
Rozmiary według standardów USP materiału szewnego Dafilon
od 5 do 6/0 przeznaczone są do aproksymacji tkanek miękkich
w zamykaniu skóry i chirurgii jamy ustnej.
Rozmiary według standardu USP materiału szewnego Dafilon od
8/0 to 11/0 przeznaczone są do aproksymacji tkanek miękkich
w mikrochirurgii, okulistyce, chirurgii mikronaczyniowej i
neurochirurgii.
Dafilon jest przeznaczony do stosowania u pacjentów dorosłych
i dzieci, u których nie występują przeciwwskazania.
Sposób działania
Nici chirurgiczne stosowane są przede wszystkim do adaptacji
brzegów rany, tak aby umożliwić niezakłócone gojenie. Po
zastosowaniu materiału szewnego Dafilon występuje minimalna
reakcja zapalna tkanki, po czym następuje stopniowe otoczenie
nici chirurgicznych włóknistą tkanką łączną. Po dłuższym czasie
pozostawania w ustroju żywym wytrzymałość szwu Dafilon,
podobnie jak wszystkich materiałów z poliamidu, stopniowo
zmniejsza się na skutek działania enzymów ciała.
Przeciwwskazania
Ze względu na stopniową utratę wytrzymałości, występującą po
dłuższym czasie pozostawania w ustroju żywym, zastosowanie
materiału szewnego Dafilon nie jest wskazane w przypadkach,
gdy ważne jest trwałe zachowanie wytrzymałości szwu.
Stosowanie materiału szewnego Dafilon w rozmiarach USP od
5 do 6/0 nie jest wskazane w chirurgii sercowo-naczyniowej i
neurochirurgii.
Nie jest wskazane stosowanie u pacjentów z nadwrażliwością
lub alergią na materiał szewny.
Sposób zastosowania
Dafilon należy stosować z wykorzystaniem standardowych
technik szycia i wiązania węzłów chirurgicznych, uwzględniając
doświadczenie chirurga w zakresie danej procedury
chirurgicznej. Szwy należy dobierać stosownie do tkanki, jaka
będzie zszywana, wymaganego czasu zabezpieczenia rany,
rozmiaru rany, stanu pacjenta i konkretnej techniki szycia.
W przypadku zastosowania szwów niewchłanialnych Dafilon w
celu zamknięcia ran skóry lub w chirurgii jamy ustnej zaleca się
ich zdjęcie zaraz po zakończeniu procesu gojenia i po czasie nie
dłuższym niż 30 dni.
Ostrzeżenia
Nie wolno sterylizować materiału szewnego Dafilon ponownie.
Niewykorzystane i otwarte lub uszkodzone opakowania należy
wyrzucić.
Nie używać powtórnie. Ponowne użycie wiąże się z ryzykiem
infekcji pacjentów i/lub użytkowników oraz pogorszeniem
sprawności działania wyrobu. Skażenie produktu i/lub
pogorszenie jego działania stwarza ryzyko urazów, choroby
lub zgonu.
Środki ostrożności
Użytkownik stosujący materiał szewny Dafilon musi dobrze
znać techniki zakładania szwów chirurgicznych. Podczas
pracy z materiałami szewnymi należy zachować szczególną
ostrożność, aby stosowane narzędzia chirurgiczne, np.
szczypczyki lub imadło chirurgiczne, nie uszkodziły szwu
w wyniku ucisku lub skręcenia. Należy zachować ostrożność,
aby uniknąć uszkodzenia igły podczas stosowania materiału
szewnego. Igłę należy zawsze chwytać na odcinku od 1/3 do ½
długości od miejsca mocowania włókna do ostrza igły; nigdy za
koniec, do którego przyczepione jest włókno, lub za ostrze igły.
Chwycenie igły w okolicy ostrza może niekorzystnie wpłynąć
na jej możliwości penetracyjne lub spowodować jej złamanie.
Chwycenie igły w pobliżu miejsca, w którym przyczepione
jest włókno, może spowodować jej wygięcie lub złamanie.
Należy unikać odkształcania igieł; w przeciwnym razie może
dojść do utraty ich wytrzymałości i odporności na zginanie
i pękanie. Niewłaściwe napięcie na mocowaniu włókna na igle
może doprowadzić do oderwania się włókna od igły. Podczas
korzystania z igieł chirurgicznych należy także zachować
szczególną ostrożność, aby uniknąć przypadkowego zranienia
igłą. Po użyciu igły należy wyrzucić do specjalnego pojemnika.
Należy dołożyć starań, aby węzły były właściwie rozmieszczone
i odpowiednio zabezpieczone.
Skutki uboczne
Podobnie jak w przypadku każdego materiału szewnego,
dłuższy kontakt z roztworami soli takimi jak mocz i żółć może
prowadzić do kamicy. W przypadku stosowania tego wyrobu
mogą wystąpić następujące skutki uboczne: uszkodzenie tkanki,
przejściowe miejscowe podrażnienie, przejściowy stan zapalny
będący reakcją na ciało obce, nasilona infekcja bakteryjna,
rozejście się rany, utworzenie się blizny przerostowej/
ziarniniaka, ból, wysięk płynu surowiczego, krwiak, obrzęk,
krwawienie, zwiększone ryzyko tętniaka i stenozy.
W rzadkich przypadkach zaobserwowano nadwrażliwość lub
reakcję alergiczną na materiał szewny.
Sterylizacja
Materiał szewny Dafilon można sterylizować za pomocą tlenku
etylenu lub promieniowania gamma.
Przechowywanie
Nie wymaga się specjalnych warunków przechowywania.
Data sporządzenia broszury informacyjnej: 01/2021

Návod k použití C

Dafilon®
Popis
Dafilon je sterilní, monofilní, nevstřebatelný materiál k
chirurgickému šití vyrobený z polypropylenu a polyetylénu.
Vlákno Dafilon se dodává v modré barvě (polyamid 6/66),
barvené ftalocyaninem mědi (C.I. 74 160) nebo v černé barvě
(polyamid 6/6), barvené černou barvou Hematein Logwood
Black (C.I. 75290), aby ho bylo možné snadno rozpoznat,
ale dodává se také v přírodní béžové barvě. Dafilon splňuje
všechny požadavky aktuálních vydání evropského lékopisu i
lékopisu Spojených států amerických, kladených na sterilní
nevstřebatelné sutury.
Indikace
Šicí materiál Dafilon USP ve velikostech od 5 do 6/0 je určen
k použití v aproximaci měkkých tkání při uzavírání kůže a při
orálním chirurgickém zákroku.
Šicí materiál Dafilon USP ve velikostech od 8/0 do 11/0 je
určen k použití v aproximaci měkkých tkání při mikrochirurgii,
mikrovaskulární chirurgii a neurochirurgii.
Dafilon je určen k použití u dospělých a pediatrických pacientů,
kteří nesplňují žádné podmínky kterékoli kontraindikace.
Mechanismus účinku
Šicí materiály se především používají k adaptaci okrajů rány
umožňující její nerušené hojení. Při použití šicího materiálu
Dafilon dochází k minimální zánětlivé reakci tkání následované
postupným opouzdřením šicího materiálu fibrózní vazivovou
tkání. Jako u všech polyamidových materiálů, dochází u
Dafilon in vivo účinkem tělesných enzymů po dlouhé době k
postupnému snížení meze pevnosti.
Kontraindikace
Vzhledem k postupné ztrátě pevnosti, k níž může po delší době
in vivo dojít, je použití materiálu Dafilon kontraindikováno tam,
kde je důležité trvalé zachování pevnosti stehu.
Materiál Dafilon USP ve velikostech od 5 do 6/0 je
kontraindikován v kardiovaskulární chirurgii a neurochirurgii.
Je kontraindikován u pacientů s přecitlivělostí nebo alergií na
šicí materiál.
Způsob použití
Dafilon je nutno používat pomocí standardních technik
chirurgického šití a uzlování, přitom je nutno brát na zřetel
zkušenosti chirurga s příslušným chirurgickým zákrokem. Stehy
je nutno přizpůsobit v závislosti na tkáni, která se má sešít, na
nutném specifickém průběhu léčby zranění, rozsáhlosti zranění,
kondici pacienta a specifické technice šití.
Pokud se Dafilon použije k sešívání kůže nebo v orální chirurgii,
jde o nevstřebatelný materiál, velmi se doporučuje odstraňovat
steh po rekonvalescenci a maximálně po 30 dnech.
Varování
Materiál Dafilon se nesmí znovu sterilizovat. Otevřená
nepoužitá balení, jakož i poškozená balení se musejí dát do
odpadu.
Nepoužívat znovu: Nebezpečí infekce pro pacienty a/nebo
uživatele a snížení funkčnosti produktu z důvodu znovupoužití.
Nebezpečí poranění, onemocnění či smrtí z důvodu
kontaminace a/nebo nesprávné funkce produktu.
Preventivní opatření
Před použitím šicího materiálu Dafilon musí být uživatel
dobře obeznámen s technikou chirurgických sutur. Při práci s
materiály šití je třeba věnovat velkou péči k zajištění toho, aby
používané chirurgické nástroje (například pinzety nebo jehelce)
nezpůsobily poškození stehu proražením nebo smáčknutím.
Při používání šicího materiálu je třeba zajistit, aby nedošlo k
poškození jehly. Jehlu vždy držte v 1/3 až 1/2 vzdálenosti od
připojovacího konce vlákna ke špičce jehly, nikdy nedržte za
konec, kde je vlákno připojeno nebo za špičku jehly. Zachycení
jehly u jejího hrotu může zhoršit schopnost jehly proniknout
tkání a způsobit zlomení jehly. Uchopení jehly u připojení šicího
materiálu může způsobit ohnutí nebo prasknutí jehly. Vyhýbejte
se přebrušování jehly, může dojít jejímu oslabení a odolnosti a
následnému ohybu a zlomení. Působení nevhodného napětí na
upevnění vlákna v jehle může způsobit odpojení vlákna od jehly.
Při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami buďte opatrní, abyste
se jimi neporanili. Jehly po použití zlikvidujte v nádobách
určených k tomuto účelu. Je třeba věnovat péči tomu, aby byly
uzly řádně umístěny a využilo se adekvátního zajištění uzlu.
Nežádoucí účinky
Jako u ostatního šicího materiálu může vést dlouhodobý
kontakt se slanými roztoky, například močí a žlučí k litiáze.
S použitím tohoto výrobku mohou být spojeny následující
nežádoucí účinky: poranění tkáně, přechodné lokální
podráždění, přechodná zánětlivá reakce na cizí těleso, zvýšená
bakteriální infekčnost, otevření rány, hypertrofická jizva/vznik
granulace, bolestivost, hematom, stopové krvácení, zvýšené
riziko aneurysma a stenózy.
Ve vzácných případech byla pozorována přecitlivělost nebo
alergická reakce na šicí materiál.
Sterilizace
Sutury Dafilon jsou sterilizovány plynným etylenoxidem nebo
gama zářením.
Uskladnění
Pro uskladnění nejsou požadovány žádné speciální podmínky.
Datum informace: 01/2021

Инструкция по применению R

Dafilon
Описание

Материал шовный хирургический стерильный

нерассасывающийся, в отдельных упаковках: «Дафилон»

(Dafilon), (далее по тексту: Материал шовный «Дафилон»

(Dafilon)), представляет собой материал шовный

хирургический стерильный нерассасывающийся,

синтетический, монофиламентный на основе полиамида.

Для лучшей визуализации во время работы материал

шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) окрашен в синий

цвет (полиамид 6/66) с помощью красителя Copper

Phthalocyanine (C.I. 74 160) или в черный цвет (полиамид

6/6) с помощью красителя Hematein Logwood Black

(C.I. 75290), также доступен неокрашенный вариант

натурального бежевого цвета. Материал шовный

«Дафилон» (Dafilon) отвечает всем требованиям

Европейской Фармакопеи и Фармакопеи США к

стерильным нерассасывающимся шовным материалам.

Показания к применению

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) диаметром USP

5/0 до 6/0 предназначен для аппроксимации мягких

тканей при закрытии кожных ран и в челюстно- лицевой

хирургии.

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) диаметром

USP 8/0 до 11/0 предназначен для аппроксимации

мягких тканей в микрохирургии, офтальмологии,

микрососудистой хирургии и в нейрохирургии.

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) предназначен

для широкого круга лиц, как у взрослых, так и у детей

любого пола при условии, что у них отсутствуют

противопоказания.

Принцип действия

Материал шовный хирургический стерильный

нерассасывающийся преимущественно используется для

сопоставления краев раны с целью обеспечения лучшего

заживления. Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon)

вызывает минимальную воспалительную реакцию

в тканях с последующей инкапсуляцией шовного

материала с помощью фиброзной соединительной ткани.

Как свойственно полиамидным шовным материалам,

материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) in vivo постепенно

утрачивает силу натяжения нити в результате эндогенных

энзимов.

Противопоказания

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) противопоказан

в случаях, когда необходима длительная поддержка краев

раны шовным материалом.

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) диаметром USP

5/0 до 6/0 противопоказано использовать в сердечно-

сосудистой хирургии и нейрохирургии.

Применение материала шовного «Дафилон» (Dafilon)

противопоказано в случае наличия у пациента

гиперчувствительности или аллергии на шовный

материал.

Способ применения

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) следует применять

в соответствии со стандартными методиками наложения

швов и формирования узлов, исходя из хирургических

показаний или опыта хирурга.  Использование шовного

материала подбирается в зависимости от типа ушиваемой

ткани, необходимых сроков для поддержки краев

раны, требуемых от шовного материала, размера раны,

состояния пациента и используемой техники наложения

шва. При использовании нерассасывающегося материала

шовного «Дафилон» (Dafilon) для закрытия кожных

ран или в челюстно-лицевой хирургии, настоятельно

рекомендуется удалить его после заживления раны, но не

позднее 30 дней.

Предупреждение

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) не подлежит

повторной стерилизации. Открытые неиспользованные

или поврежденные упаковки нельзя использовать, их

следует утилизировать. Повторно не использовать:

при повторном использовании существует опасность

инфекции для пациентов и/или пользователей и

функциональной неисправности изделия! Заражение

и/или функциональная неисправность может стать

причиной травмирования, заболевания и даже смерти.

Меры предосторожности

При работе с материалом шовным «Дафилон» (Dafilon)

особое внимание должно быть уделено используемым

хирургическим инструментам, таким как пинцеты

и иглодержатели, для исключения возможности

«защипывания» или перекручивания нити. Кроме того,

необходимо знание наложения хирургических швов.

Особое внимание следует уделять тому, чтобы при

использовании шовного материала игла не сломалась.

Для этого необходимо всегда захватывать иглу на

расстоянии одной третьей (1/3) - одной второй (1/2) от

места соединения иглы с нитью до острия иглы. Никогда

не захватывать иглу за место присоединения к ней нити

или ее острие. Захват иглы в области острия может

негативно повлиять на ее проникающую способность, а

также привести к обламыванию кончика иглы. Удержание

иглы в месте соединения с нитью может привести к ее

изгибу или излому. Следует также избегать попыток

восстановления измененной формы иглы, т.к. это

приводит к уменьшению ее прочности на излом и изгиб.

При использовании хирургической иглы следует

соблюдать осторожность во избежание случайных

уколов. Использованные иглы следует утилизировать в

специальный контейнер.

Необходимо удостовериться в правильном

позиционировании и надежности узлов.

Побочные эффекты

Как и в каждом случае с другими шовными материалами,

длительный контакт с солевыми растворами (мочой,

желчью) может привести к камнеобразованию.

Использование материала шовного «Дафилон» (Dafilon)

может стать причиной возникновения следующих

побочных эффектов: местное кратковременное

раздражение, временная воспалительная реакция на

инородное тело, повышенная восприимчивость к

бактериальной инфекции, раскрытие и грануляция

раны, кровотечение в месте проколов, образование

гипертрофированного рубца / гранулемы, боль, серома,

гематома, отек, вероятность аневризмы и стеноза.

В редких случаях наблюдалась гиперчувствительность

или аллергическая реакция на шовный материал.

Стерилизация

Материал шовный «Дафилон» (Dafilon) может быть

стерилизован оксидом этилена или гамма-излучением

(радиационная стерилизация).

Хранение

Не требует специальных условий хранения.

Производитель: «Б. Браун Сурджикал С.А.», Карретера

де Террасса, 121, 08191 Pyби (Барселона), Испания.

Уполномоченная организация (импортер) в РФ:

ООО «Б.Браун Медикал», 191040, г. Санкт-Петербург, ул.

Пушкинская, д.10. Тел./факс (812) 320-40-04.

Дата выпуска информации: 01/2021

Kullanım talimatı T 

Dafilon®
Tanım
Dafilon, poliamitten üretilen steril, monofilament, emilmeyen
bir cerrahi sütür materyalidir. Dafilon, daha iyi görülebilmesi
için Bakır Ftalosiyanin (C.I. 74160) ile renklendirilmiş mavi
(poliamit 6/66) veya Hematein Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) ile
renklendirilmiş siyah (poliamit 6/6) renklerde mevcuttur ancak
doğal boyanmamış olarak bej renkte de mevcuttur. Dafilon,
steril ve emilmeyen sütürler için olan Avrupa Farmakopesi
ve Birleşik Devletler Farmakopesi’nin tüm gerekliliklerini
karşılamaktadır.
Endikasyonlar
5 ila 6/0 arasındaki Dafilon USP boyutları, cilt kapatma ve
oral cerrahide yumuşak doku yaklaşımı için kullanılmak üzere
tasarlanmıştır.
8/0 ila 11/0 arasındaki Dafilon USP boyutları, Mikrocerrahi,
Oftalmoloji Mikrovasküler cerrahi ve Nöroşirürjide yumuşak
doku yaklaşımı için kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
Dafilon, herhangi bir kontrendikasyona uymayan yetişkin ve
pediatrik hastalar için kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
Etki şekli
Sütür materyalleri, birincil olarak yaranın kesintisiz bir şekilde
iyileşmesini mümkün kılmak için yara kenarlarının adaptasyonu
için kullanılır. Dafilon sütür materyalleri kullanıldığında,
minimal bir enflamatuar doku reaksiyonu meydana gelir ve
bunu sütür materyalinin lifli bağ doku ile kademeli olarak
enkapsülasyonu takip eder. Tüm poliamit malzemeler gibi, uzun

bir süre boyunca in vivo Dafilon, vücut enzimlerinin etkisi ile
kademeli olarak toplam sütür mukavemeti kaybına maruz kalır.
Kontrendikasyonlar
Uzun dönemde in vivo olarak meydana gelebilecek kademeli
sütür mukavemeti kaybından dolayı, mukavemetin kalıcı olarak
muhafaza edilmesinin önemli olduğu hallerde Dafilon kullanımı
kontrendikedir.
5 ila 6/0 arasındaki Dafilon USP boyutları kardiyovasküler
cerrahi ve nöroşirurji için kontrendikedir.
Sütür malzemesine aşırı duyarlılığı veya alerjisi olan hastalar
için kontrendikedir.
Uygulama Şekli
Dafilon, cerrahın ilgili cerrahi prosedürle olan deneyimi göz
önüne alınarak, standart cerrahi dikiş ve düğüm teknikleri
kullanılarak uygulanmalıdır. Sütürler, sütür yapılacak dokuya,
gereken yara desteğinin spesifik süresine, yaranın boyutuna,
hastanın durumuna ve spesifik sütür tekniğine bağlı olarak
seçilmelidir.
Dafilon deri kapama ve oral cerrahi için kullanıldığında ve
emilemez bir materyal olduğunda, sütürün iyileşme dönemi
sağlandığı zaman ve 30 günden geç olmamak kaydıyla
çıkarılması kesinlikle önerilmektedir.
Uyarı
Dafilon tekrar sterilize edilmemelidir. Kullanılmamış ama açık
olan veya hasar görmüş olan ambalajlar atılmalıdır.
Yeniden kullanmayın: Yeniden kullanıma bağlı olarak hastalara
ve/veya kullanıcılara yönelik enfeksiyon tehlikesi ve ürün
işlevselliğinde bozulma. Ürünün kontaminasyonu ve/veya
bozulmuş işlevselliğine bağlı olarak yaralanma, hastalık veya
ölüm riski.
Önlemler
Kullanıcı, Dafilon sütür materyallerini kullanmadan önce
cerrahi sütür tekniklerine aşina olmalıdır. Sütür materyalleriyle
çalışırken cımbız veya iğne pensi gibi cerrahi aletlerin
sıkıştırarak veya katlayarak materyale hasar vermemesine çok
dikkat edilmelidir. Sütür materyali kullanılırken iğneye hasar
verilmesini önlemek için özen gösterilmelidir. İğneyi mutlaka
fiber bağlantı ve iğne ucu arasındaki mesafenin 1/3’ü ila 1/2’si
arasındaki bir bölümde kavrayın, asla fiberin bağlı olduğu
uçtan ya da iğne ucundan kavramayın. İğneyi uç bölgesinden
kavramak, penetrasyon performansına zarar verebilir ve iğnenin
kırılmasına neden olabilir. İğneyi fiber bağlantı ucuna yakın bir
yerden kavramak, iğnenin eğilmesine, kırılmasına neden olabilir.
İğneleri yeniden şekillendirmekten kaçınılmalıdır; yeniden
şekillendirme, eğilme ve kırılmaya karşı güç ve direnç kaybına
neden olabilir. İğne fiberi fiksasyonu üzerine uygun olmayan
gerilim uygulanması, fiberin iğneden ayrılmasına yol açabilir.
Cerrahi iğneler kullanılırken, iğne batmalarından kaynaklanan
yaralanmaları önlemek için dikkatli olunmalıdır. İğneleri
kullandıktan sonra özel olarak tasarlanmış konteynerlere atın.
Düğümlerin doğru konumlanması ve yeterli düğüm güvenliğinin
sağlanması için özen gösterilmelidir.
Yan etkileri
Diğer tüm sütür materyallerinde olduğu gibi, ürin ve safra gibi
tuzlu çözeltilerle uzun süreli temas litiyaza sebep olabilir. Şu
yan etkiler bu ürünün kullanımı ile ilişkili olabilir: doku hasarı,
geçici lokal tahriş, geçici enflamatuar yabancı cisim reaksiyonu,
gelişmiş bakteriyel enfektivite, yara ayrılması, hipertrofik
skar/granülom oluşumu, ağrı, seroma, hematom, ödem,hat
kanaması, artan anevrizma ve stenoz riski.
Nadir durumlarda sütür materyaline aşırı duyarlılık veya alerjik
reaksiyon gözlenmiştir.
Sterilizasyon
Dafilon sütürler etilen oksit gazı veya gama ışını ile sterilize
edilebilir.
Saklama
Özel saklama koşullarına ihtiyaç duyulmaz.
Bilgilendirme tarihi: 01/2021

Instrucţiuni de utilizare r

Dafilon®
Prezentare
Dafilon este un material de sutură steril, monofilament
neabsorbabil fabricat din poliamidă. Dafilon este disponibil în
albastru (poliamidă 6/66), colorat cu cupru ftalocianină (C.I.
74 160) sau albastru (poliamidă 6/6), colorat cu hemateină
Logwood Black (C.I. 75290) pentru a fi mai ușor de recunoscut,
însă este disponibil și necolorat, în culoare naturală bej. Dafilon
respectă toate cerinţele ediţiilor actuale ale Farmacopeii
Europene şi a celei din Statele Unite, în ediţia curentă, pentru
suturi sterile, non-absorbabile.
Indicaţii
Dimensiunile Dafilon USP de la 5 la 6/0 au fost concepute
pentru a fi folosite în aproximarea ţesuturilor moi la închiderea
pielii și în chirurgia orală.
Dimensiunile Dafilon USP de la 8/0 la 11/0 au fost concepute
pentru a fi folosite în aproximarea ţesuturilor moi în
microchirurgie, oftalmologie, chirurgie microvasculară și
neurochirurgie.
Dafilon a fost conceput pentru a fi folosit pentru pacienţii
adulţi și pediatrici ce nu au nicio contraindicaţie.
Mod de acţiune
Materialele de sutură se utilizează în principal pentru
adaptarea marginilor rănilor pentru a permite vindecarea
fără probleme a rănilor. Când se folosesc materiale de sutură
Dafilon, va apărea o reacţie inflamatorie minimă la nivel de
ţesut, urmată de o încapsulare treptată a materialului de
sutură prin ţesut conjuctiv fibros. La fel ca toate materialele
poliamidice, pe perioade lungi, Dafilon prezintă o pierdere
graduală a rezistenţei suturii sub efectul enzimelor corporale.
Contraindicaţii
Datorită pierderii treptate a rezistenţei ce poate apărea in vivo
de-a lungul unei perioade mai lungi, utilizarea Dafilon este
contraindicată când este importantă o retenţie permanentă a
rezistenţei suturii.
Dimensiunile Dafilon USP de la 5 la 6/0 sunt contraindicate
pentru chirurgie cardiovasculară și neurochirurgie.
Este contraindicat la pacienţii cu hipersensibilitate sau alergie
la materialul de sutură.
Mod de aplicare
Dafilon trebuie utilizat aplicând tehnicile standard de suturare
chirurgicală şi înnodare, luând în calcul experienţa chirurgului
în procedura respectivă. Suturile trebuie selectate în funcţie
de ţesutul de suturat, durata specifică a suportului de rană
necesar de la materialul de sutură, dimensiunea rănii, starea
pacientului şi tehnica de suturare.
La utilizarea Dafilon pentru sutura cutanată și în chirurgia
orală, datorită faptului că este un material non-absorbabil,
după perioada de vindecare, dar nu mai târziu de 30 de zile,
sutura trebuie îndepărtată.
Avertizare
Dafilon nu trebuie resterilizat. Nu se vor folosi ambalajele deja
deschise sau cele deteriorate.
Nu refolosiţi: În caz de reutilizare există atât pericolul
infectării pacienţilor şi / sau a utilizatorilor, cât şi pericolul
afectării funcţionalităţii produsului. Risc de rănire, boală sau
deces datorată contaminării şi/sau limitării funcţionalităţii
produsului.

Precauţii
Înainte de a utiliza materialele de sutură Dafilon, utilizatorul
trebuie să fie familiarizat cu tehnicile de sutură chirurgicală.
Manevrarea materialelor de sutură trebuie să se facă cu
multă grijă, în special când folosiţi instrumente chirurgicale
cum ar fi forceps-urile sau portacele, pentru a nu deteriora
materialul prin strivire sau înnodare. Trebuie avut grijă să
se evite deteriorarea acului când se utilizează materialul de
sutură. Prindeţi întotdeauna acul la o secţiune de 1/3 până
la ½ din distanţa capătului de prindere a fibrei către vârful
acului, niciodată la capătul unde fibra este ataşată de vârful
acului. Prinderea acului în zona vârfului ar putea afecta
penetrarea și poate duce la ruperea acului. Prinderea acului
aproape de capătul de atașare a fibrei poate produce îndoire
sau rupere. Remodelarea acelor trebuie evitată şi poate
duce la pierderea puterii şi rezistenţei la îndoire şi rupere.
Aplicarea unei tensiuni inadecvate asupra ansamblului ac-
fibră poate duce la detașarea fibrei de ac. Trebuie avut grijă
să se evite accidentarea prin înţepare cu acul la manipularea
instrumentelor chirurgicale. Dezafectaţi acele după utilizare
în containerele speciale. Trebuie avut grijă ca nodurile să fie
corect poziţionate şi asigurate adecvat.
Efecte secundare
Ca şi în cazul tuturor materialelor de sutură, poate apărea
litiaza la contactul prelungit cu soluţiile saline precum urina
sau bila. Următoarele efecte secundare pot fi asociate cu
utilizarea acestui produs: vătămarea ţesuturilor, iritație
locală tranzitorie, reacţie tranzitorie de inflamare la corp
străin, infectivitate bacteriană crescută, dehiscenţa rănilor,
cicatrici hipertrofice/granulom, durere, serom, hematom, edem,
sângerare, risc crescut de anevrism și stenoză.
În rare cazuri s-au observat hipersensibilitate sau reacţie
alergică la materialul de sutură.
Sterilizare
Suturile Dafilon pot fi sterilizate prin oxid de etilenă sau radiaţii
gama.
Depozitare
Nu sunt necesare condiţii de depozitare speciale.
Data informării: 01/2021
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Características (Features): 

 Tamaño (Size) : 559x339 MM
 Tamaño doblado (Folding size): 56X113 MM
 Fondo (Background):  BLANCO
 Etiqueta (Label) : N/A
 Papel (Paper): 40gr
 Impresión (Printing): NEGRO
 Bobinado de etiquetas (Label winding): N/A

 Observaciones (Remarks): 

-VER FICHERO (See file) “Folleto_Dafilon_506642_01-01%22.pdf”, contiene las modificaciones
que nos han pedido en el ECR 26005(Petición 8754) y que aplican a este folleto son:

- Se elimina el CN por el ECR 27068
- Se elimina el símbolo del PCT de Rusía por el ECR 27195
- Se modifica el contenido de la IFU para volver a poner la indicación de

Oftalmología en el Dafilon, para suturas Dafilon Micro (USP 8/0 a 11/0).
- Se cambia la “Fecha de la información”, porque se modifica el contenido del

folleto
- Se tiene que mover el posicionamiento tanto la marca CE como del número de

versión para dejar espacio para el HRI del datamatrix del proveedor.
- Se quita el datamatrix de la portada que contenía el código de materia prima,

porque a partir de ahora contendrá información del código de proveedor, el lote
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de fabricación y será el proveedor quien lo añada. El proveedor posicionará el
datamatrix como la siguiente imagen:

El datamatrix debe medir 8x8mm, y su arista superior izquierda debe estar
posicionada a x->80mm e y->100mm desde el margen izquierdo de la página. La
información que tiene que contener es la siguiente:
 91 CODIGO DE MATERIAL N2+X30

95 VERSION N2+X30
92 CODIGO DE PROVEEDOR N2+X30
97 CODIGO DE LOTE DE PROVEEDOR N2+X30

Los valores de que se deben de indicar en los campos 91/95/92 se pasaran en el
pedido, el valor 97 lo proporcionará el proveedor porque es su lote de fabricación.
La información leíble que contiene el datamatrix debe ser letra RotisSansSerif 6, y a
3mm después del datamatrix.

 Aprobación Electrónica. (Electronic approval) 
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